# GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO\_REPORT FILE

## SUCCESS

Your GEO\_REPORT file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type:	GEO_REPORT
Report Title:	GROUNDWATER DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3, 2018
Report Type:	NPDES / WDR Reports
<b>Report Date:</b>	10/9/2018
Facility Global ID:	SLT43185183
Facility Name:	Norwalk, Fuel Terminal DFSP - DOD - NORWALK DFSP
File Name:	GROUNDWATER DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3, 2018.pdf
<u>Organization</u> <u>Name:</u>	The Source Group, Inc.
Username:	SIGNAL HILL
IP Address:	66.214.148.134
<u>Submittal</u> Date/Time:	10/9/2018 3:55:10 PM
<u>Confirmation</u> Number:	9811706781

Copyright © 2018 State of California



October 9, 2018

Information & Technology Unit California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region 320 West Fourth Street, Suite 200 Los Angeles, California 90013

#### Subject: GROUNDWATER DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3, 2018 NPDES No. CAG994004; Compliance File No. CI-7585 Defense Fuel Support Point, Norwalk 15306 Norwalk Boulevard Norwalk, California

On behalf of The Defense Logistics Agency Installation Management - Operations for Energy, DF-FE (DLA), The Source Group, Inc. (SGI) presents the subject report to summarize the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) monitoring activities for Quarter 3, 2018 at Defense Fuel Support Point (DFSP), Norwalk located at 15306 Norwalk Boulevard, in Norwalk, California (Site).

#### SUMMARY OF REMEDIATION PROGRESS AND DISCHARGE VOLUMES

Active remediation systems at the Site include soil vapor extraction systems and a groundwater extraction and treatment system (GWETS). The treatment of extracted soil vapors and groundwater is ongoing at the Site to address historical impacts within the entire former tank farm, former water tank, former truck fueling, and pump house areas.

The GWETS consists of five vertical extraction wells (four 6-inch diameter wells and one 4-inch diameter well), three bag filter vessels, two MYCELX oil separator vessels, three granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels, and two ion exchange vessels. Four wells (GW-2, GW-13, GW-15, and GW-16) were in operation during the current reporting period. All treated groundwater was discharged in accordance with NPDES Permit No. CAG994004, Compliance File No. CI-7585 with the exception that the Arsenic result from sampling conducted on July 2, 2018 yielded a value above the daily limit (see Summary of Non-Compliance section).

GWETS discharge volumes and field notes for July, August and September 2018 are summarized in Tables 2A, 2B, and 2C, respectively. Periodic site visits were conducted to assess and optimize system operation and record operational data. The total volume of groundwater extracted by the GWETS during Quarter 3, 2018 was approximately 642,663 gallons. Based on the total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) results for influent water samples and total groundwater extracted, the mass of TPHd removed by the GWETS this period was approximately 0.2 pounds (Table 2C).

October 9, 2018 Page 2 of 4

There were no changes in the operation of the facility that have or would change the character, location, or volume of the groundwater discharge.

#### SUMMARY OF COMPLIANCE RESULTS

Representative samples of treated groundwater were collected from the system effluent in accordance with NPDES permit requirements with all parameters specified by the Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) either being measured analytically or in the field using applicable test equipment. A summary of the Quarter 3, 2018 monitoring results, including sample dates, is provided as Table 1. Laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody documents for all the samples collected this period are included in Appendix A.

Compliance samples were submitted to a laboratory certified for analyses of requested methods by the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) Environmental Laboratory Approval Program (ELAP). The laboratory analyzed samples in batches with other samples of similar matrix and analyzed quality control samples with each batch to assess method precision and accuracy. Duplicate sample or matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate sample pairs were analyzed to assess method precision. Matrix spike sample results also demonstrate method accuracy. Method blank and laboratory control samples are analyzed to assess potential laboratory contamination and method accuracy without potential matrix interferences, respectively.

#### SUMMARY OF NON-COMPLIANCE

The GWETS operated in compliance with NPDES No. CAG994004, CI-7585 during this reporting period with the exception that Arsenic was detected above its effluent permit limit during the monthly sampling event for July 2018. As indicated on Table 1, discharge was terminated on July 17, 2018 upon receipt of the July 2, 2018 analytical data from the laboratory in accordance with General Monitoring Provision U of the MRP (operations were otherwise limited during the first half of July 2018 since the system was previously off-line from July 6-16, 2018 for unrelated repair/maintenance work that included the replacement of the discharge totalizer following the discovery of a crack in the housing during a routine inspection).

Discharge resumed on July 26, 2018 following the implementation of remedial measures to ensure compliance with the effluent Arsenic limit. Additionally, accelerated effluent Arsenic monitoring was conducted for three consecutive weeks per General Monitoring Provision V of the MRP with all of the analytical results demonstrating full compliance with the effluent limit. Regular monthly monitoring for this constituent therefore resumed during September 2018 in accordance with General Monitoring Provision V or the MRP.

October 9, 2018 Page 3 of 4

#### LABORATORY CERTIFICATION

All analyses were conducted at a laboratory certified for such analyses by the CDPH or approved by the Executive Officer and in accordance with current United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) guideline procedures or as specified in this MRP. The laboratory's quality control data is included in the laboratory analytical reports provided in Appendix A. A copy of the laboratory ELAP certification is provided in Appendix B.

#### **REPORT CERTIFICATION**

The DLA report certification is provided in Appendix C.

Sincerely,

Muhul Wool

Michael Wood, P.E. Senior Engineer

Neil F. Sish

Neil F. Irish, P.G. 5484 Principal Geologist

Attachments and Distribution on Next Page:

Groundwater Discharge Monitoring Report Quarter 3, 2018

October 9, 2018 Page 4 of 4

Attachments:

- Table 1
   – Summary of Effluent Groundwater Monitoring Results 3<sup>rd</sup> Quarter 2018
- Table 2A Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Operations Summary July
- Table 2B Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Operations Summary August
- Table 2C Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Operations Summary September

Appendix A – Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

- Appendix B Laboratory ELAP Certification
- Appendix C Report Certification
- cc: Mr. Paul Cho, LARWQCB
  - Mr. Jim Covin, LARWQCB
  - Ms. Carol Devier-Heeney, DLA
  - Mr. Todd Williams, DLA
  - Mr. Michael L. Garcia, City of Norwalk
  - Mr. Brian Partington, Water Replenishment District
  - Mr. Everett Ferguson, Water Replenishment District
  - Ms. Perla Hernandez, Office of Congresswoman Grace Napolitano
  - Ms. Yvette Shahinian, Office of Congresswoman Linda T. Sánchez
  - Ms. Yahaira Ortiz, Office of State Senator Tony Mendoza
  - Mr. Norman Dupont, Richards Watson Gershon
  - Ms. Lisa Mendum, Liberty Utilities
  - Mr. Walter Scherer, March ARB
  - Mr. Michael T. Wilson, Air Force Real Property Agency
  - Ms. Minxia Dong, Norwalk Regional Library
  - Mr. Steve Defibaugh, KMI
  - Mr. Eric Davis, Jacobs
  - Ms. Lorena Sierra, John Dolland Elementary School
  - Ms. Iso Nakasato, Office of Assemblymember Christina Garcia
  - Ms. Mary Jane McIntosh, RAB Community Member
  - Ms. Tracy Winkler, RAB Community Member

TABLES

The Source Group, Inc.

TABLE 1
Summary of Effluent Groundwater Monitoring Results - 3rd Quarter 2018
DFSP, Norwalk
15306 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA

	Sam	npling Frequency				Monthly				Quarterly								Annually			
Lab	oratory A	Analysis Methods		SM 4500 H+B		EPA 8015B (M)	EPA 8260B	EPA 8260B	EPA 6020	SM 5520 B	EPA 6020	SM 2130 B	SM 4500 S2-D	SM 4500-CI F	SM 2540 C	SM 2540 D	SM 2540 F	SM 5540 C	EPA 420.1	SM 5210 B	EPA 2000.0
Da	aily Disch	narge Limitations				100 μg/L	5 μg/L	12 μg/L	10 µg/L	15 mg/L	30 µg/L	150 NTU	1.0 mg/L	0.1 mg/L		75 mg/L	0.3 mL/L	0.5 mg/L	1.0 mg/L	30 mg/L	
Mont	hly Disch	narge Limitations								10 mg/L	15 μg/L	50 NTU		-		50 mg/L	0.1 mL/L			20 mg/L	
Sample Date	Notes	GWETS Wells On Line	Average Flow Rate	рН <sup>А</sup>	Temp- erature	трн	МТВЕ	ТВА	Arsenic	Oil & Grease	Copper	Turbidity	Sulfides	Residual Chlorine	Total Dissolved Solids	Total Suspended Solids	Settleable Solids	MBAS	Phenols	BOD <sub>5</sub> 20°C	Acute Toxicity
			(gpm)	pH units	°C	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(mg/L)	(µg/L)	(NTU)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mL/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(% Survival)
07/02/18	1,2	GW-2, GW-13, GW-15, GW-16	3.4	7.32	23.0	<100	<0.40	<7.0	15												
07/30/18	3,4	GW-2, GW-13, GW-15, GW-16	12.2						<6.0 <sup>B</sup>												
08/06/18		GW-2, GW-15, GW-16	11.9	7.28	23.8	<100	<0.40	<7.0	<6.0 <sup>B</sup>	<5.0	<14	1.5	<0.027	<0.1 <sup>C</sup>	1,000	<5.0	<0.1	<0.05	<0.15	<5.0	
08/13/18	5	GW-2, GW-15, GW-16	5.9						<6.0 <sup>B</sup>												
09/13/18		GW-15, GW-16	3.5	7.31	24.2	<100	<0.40	<7.0	<6.0												

#### Legend / Notes:

GWETS = Groundwater extraction and treatment system

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline range organics [GRO] and diesel range organics [DRO])

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether

TBA = tertiary-Butyl alcohol

MBAS = Methylene blue active substances

BOD = Biochemical oxygen demand

gpm = Gallons per minute

μg/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

NTU = Nephelometric Turbidity Units

mL/L = Milliliters per liter

<0.40 = Not detected at or above the Method Detection Limit (MDL) shown.

-- = Not measured or analyzed

A = Measured in the field using an Oakton<sup>®</sup> pH Tester Model 30.

B = Accelerated weekly permit compliance monitoring result per General Monitoring Provision V of Monitoring and Reporting Program No. CI-7585 (MRP).

C = Measured in the field using a HACH<sup>®</sup> Chlorine Test Kit Model CN-70.

1 = GWETS manually shutdown July 6, 2018 for repair/maintenance work, and restarted July 16, 2018 with a new discharge totalizer since previous unit was determined to have a housing crack during a routine inspection.

2 = GWETS manually shutdown July 17, 2018 following receipt of analytical result for Arsenic from July 2, 2018 sampling event in accordance with General Monitoring Provision U of the MRP.

3 = GWETS restarted July 26, 2018 following implementation of remedial measures to ensure compliance with effluent Arsenic limit per General Monitoring Provision U of the MRP.

4 = Arsenic result from first of three consecutive weekly sampling events required as part of accelerated permit compliance monitoring per General Monitoring Provision V of the MRP.

5 = Arsenic result from third consecutive weekly sampling event conducted as part of accelerated permit compliance monitoring per General Monitoring Provision V of the MRP (since the results from all three required events demonstrated full compliance with the daily discharge limit, regular monthly monitoring for this constituent resumed during September 2018).

#### TABLE 2A Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Operations Summary - July

DFSP, Norwalk

15306 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA

Date	Data Source	Notes	GW-2 Totalizer Reading (gallons)	GW-13 Totalizer Reading (gallons)	GW-15 Totalizer Reading (gallons)	GW-16 Totalizer Reading (gallons)	Groundwater Extracted from North-East Area (gallons)	Groundwater Extracted from North-West Area (gallons)	NPDES Discharge Totalizer Reading (gallons)	Groundwater Extracted and Treated Per Day (gallons)	Influent DRO (ug/L)	Cumulative DRO Removed <sup>A</sup> (Ib)
7/1/18	*		175,925	92,468	317,116	424,142	11,858,221	5,047,430	78,390,142	4,923		9,946
7/2/18	Technician	1,2	176,415	92,733	317,996	425,410	11,860,369	5,048,185	78,391,783	4,923	ND <60	9,946
7/3/18	*		177,887	93,528	320,643	426,827	11,864,433	5,050,441	78,396,706	4,923		9,946
7/4/18	*		179,358	94,323	323,290	428,244	11,868,497	5,052,697	78,401,629	4,923		9,946
7/5/18	*		180,829	95,118	325,937	429,661	11,872,561	5,054,953	78,406,552	4,923		9,946
7/6/18	Technician	3	182,670	96,110	329,250	431,430	11,877,643	5,057,817	78,412,707	2,873		9,946
7/7/18	Off line		182,670	96,110	329,250	431,430	11,877,643	5,057,817	78,412,707	0		9,946
7/8/18	Off line		182,670	96,110	329,250	431,430	11,877,643	5,057,817	78,412,707	0		9,946
7/9/18	Off line		182,670	96,110	329,250	431,430	11,877,643	5,057,817	78,412,707	0		9,946
7/10/18	Off line		182,670	96,110	329,250	431,430	11,877,643	5,057,817	78,412,707	0		9,946
7/11/18	Off line		182,670	96,110	329,250	431,430	11,877,643	5,057,817	78,412,707	0		9,946
7/12/18	Off line		182,670	96,110	329,250	431,430	11,877,643	5,057,817	78,412,707	0		9,946
7/13/18	Off line		182,670	96,110	329,250	431,430	11,877,643	5,057,817	78,412,707	0		9,946
7/14/18	Off line		182,670	96,110	329,250	431,430	11,877,643	5,057,817	78,412,707	0		9,946
7/15/18	Off line		182,670	96,110	329,250	431,430	11,877,643	5,057,817	78,412,707	0		9,946
7/16/18	Technician	4	182,670	96,110	329,250	431,430	11,877,643	5,057,817	0	6,883		9,946
7/17/18	Technician	5	184,950	97,360	333,080	435,090	11,885,133	5,061,347	11,400	4,517		9,946
7/18/18	Off line		184,950	97,360	333,080	435,090	11,885,133	5,061,347	11,400	0		9,946
7/19/18	Off line		184,950	97,360	333,080	435,090	11,885,133	5,061,347	11,400	0		9,946
7/20/18	Off line		184,950	97,360	333,080	435,090	11,885,133	5,061,347	11,400	0		9,946
7/21/18	Off line		184,950	97,360	333,080	435,090	11,885,133	5,061,347	11,400	0		9,946
7/22/18	Off line		184,950	97,360	333,080	435,090	11,885,133	5,061,347	11,400	0		9,946
7/23/18	Off line		184,950	97,360	333,080	435,090	11,885,133	5,061,347	11,400	0		9,946
7/24/18	Off line		184,950	97,360	333,080	435,090	11,885,133	5,061,347	11,400	0		9,946
7/25/18	Off line		184,950	97,360	333,080	435,090	11,885,133	5,061,347	11,400	0		9,946
7/26/18	Technician	6	184,950	97,360	333,080	435,090	11,885,133	5,061,347	11,400	6,015		9,946
7/27/18	*		189,363	99,109	337,897	440,168	11,895,028	5,067,509	27,358	10,310		9,946
7/28/18	*		193,775	100,859	342,714	445,246	11,904,923	5,073,671	43,316	15,958		9,946
7/29/18	*		198,188	102,608	347,531	450,323	11,914,817	5,079,833	59,275	15,958		9,946
7/30/18	Technician	7	203,060	104,540	352,850	455,930	11,925,743	5,086,637	76,895	17,620		9,946
7/31/18	*		208.271	106.112	357,245	459,752	11,933,959	5.093.420	92,303	15.408		9,946

	Cumulative Groundwater Discharged by the GWETS to Date (gallons)													
Period	July	Quarter 1, 2018	Quarter 2, 2018	Quarter 3, 2018	Quarter 4, 2018	2018 to Date	April 1996 to Date							
Volume	119,791	189,822	482,184	119,791		791,797	78,505,010							

Cumu	lative Mass DRO Re	emoved by the GWI	ETS <sup>A</sup> (lb)						
Period	July	Quarter 3 to Date	April 1996 to Date						
Mass	Mass 0.03 0.03								

#### Legend / Notes:

- 1 = Collected monthly process and intermediate samples for laboratory analysis.
- 2 = Collected monthly effluent field data and samples for laboratory analysis (see Table 1).
- 3 = GWETS manually shut down for repair/maintenance work.
- 4 = GWETS restarted following the completion of repair/maintenance work, including replacement of discharge totalizer which was determined to have a housing crack during a routine inspection.
- 5 = GWETS manually shut down following receipt of analytical result for Arsenic in accordance with General Monitoring Provision U of the Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP; see Table 1).
- 6 = GWETS restarted following implementation of remedial measures to ensure compliance with effluent Arsenic limit per General Monitoring Provision U of the MRP.
- 7 = Conducted first of three consecutive weekly effluent Arsenic sampling events required as part of accelerated permit compliance monitoring per General Monitoring Provision V of the MRP.

Liquid -Phase DRO Mass [1b] =	Conc [ <u>µg</u> ]	3.785 <i>L</i>	<u>1g</u>	1 <i>lb</i>	• (Volume [ gal])
Liquid These D RO Mass [10] -		gal)	(1,000,000 µg)	(453.59 <i>g</i> )	

GWETS = Groundwater extraction and treatment system  $\mu$ g/L - Micrograms per liter

lb = Pounds DRO = Diesel range organics

- A = Hydrocarbon removal is calculated using analytical laboratory result for DRO (if not detected, half the detection limit is used) from sample collected on: 7/2/18.
- -- = Not applicable
- \* = Operational values interpolated from chart recorder data or previous monitoring event.

Groundwater extraction wells on line this month: GW-2, GW-13, GW-15, GW-16

#### TABLE 2B Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Operations Summary - August DFSP, Norwalk

#### 15306 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA

Date	Data Source	Notes	GW-2 Totalizer Reading (gallons)	GW-13 Totalizer Reading (gallons)	GW-15 Totalizer Reading (gallons)	GW-16 Totalizer Reading (gallons)	Groundwater Extracted from North-East Area (gallons)	Groundwater Extracted from North-West Area (gallons)	NPDES Discharge Totalizer Reading (gallons)	Groundwater Extracted and Treated Per Day (gallons)	Influent DRO (ug/L)	Cumulative DRO Removed <sup>A</sup> (Ib)
8/1/18	*		213,481	107,684	361,639	463,573	11,942,175	5,100,202	107,712	15,408		9,946
8/2/18	*		218,692	109,256	366,034	467,395	11,950,392	5,106,985	123,120	15,408		9,946
8/3/18	Technician	1	222,980	110,549	369,650	470,540	11,957,153	5,112,566	135,800	12,680		9,946
8/4/18	*		227,786	110,549	374,841	475,269	11,967,073	5,117,372	151,459	15,659		9,946
8/5/18	*		232,592	110,549	380,032	479,998	11,976,992	5,122,178	167,118	15,659		9,946
8/6/18	Technician	2,3	237,865	110,549	385,727	485,186	11,987,876	5,127,451	184,300	17,182	ND <60	9,946
8/7/18	*		242,399	110,549	390,805	490,993	11,998,761	5,131,985	200,259	15,959		9,946
8/8/18	*		246,933	110,549	395,883	496,801	12,009,647	5,136,519	216,219	15,959		9,946
8/9/18	Technician		252,112	110,549	401,684	503,435	12,022,082	5,141,698	234,450	18,231		9,946
8/10/18	*		254,849	110,549	405,239	507,098	12,029,300	5,144,435	243,997	9,547		9,946
8/11/18	*		257,586	110,549	408,793	510,761	12,036,517	5,147,172	253,545	9,547		9,946
8/12/18	*		260,322	110,549	412,348	514,424	12,043,735	5,149,908	263,092	9,547		9,946
8/13/18	Technician	4	262,774	110,549	415,532	517,706	12,050,201	5,152,360	271,645	8,553		9,946
8/14/18	*		265,170	110,549	419,109	521,345	12,057,417	5,154,756	281,007	9,362		9,946
8/15/18	*		267,565	110,549	422,685	524,985	12,064,633	5,157,151	290,370	9,362		9,946
8/16/18	*		269,961	110,549	426,262	528,624	12,071,849	5,159,547	299,732	9,362		9,946
8/17/18	Technician		272,606	110,549	430,211	532,643	12,079,817	5,162,192	310,070	10,338		9,946
8/18/18	*		274,886	110,549	433,710	536,232	12,086,905	5,164,472	318,703	8,633		9,946
8/19/18	*		277,165	110,549	437,209	539,821	12,093,993	5,166,751	327,337	8,633		9,946
8/20/18	Technician	5	279,532	110,549	440,842	543,547	12,101,352	5,169,118	336,300	8,963		9,946
8/21/18	*		279,532	110,549	444,465	547,244	12,108,672	5,169,118	344,089	7,789		9,946
8/22/18	*		279,532	110,549	448,088	550,942	12,115,993	5,169,118	351,879	7,789		9,946
8/23/18	Technician	6	279,532	110,549	451,044	553,959	12,121,966	5,169,118	358,235	6,356		9,946
8/24/18	*		281,699	110,848	452,510	557,400	12,126,873	5,171,584	367,056	8,821		9,946
8/25/18	*		283,866	111,147	453,976	560,842	12,131,781	5,174,050	375,876	8,821		9,946
8/26/18	*		286,033	111,446	455,442	564,283	12,136,688	5,176,517	384,697	8,821		9,946
8/27/18	Technician	7	288,471	111,783	457,091	568,155	12,142,209	5,179,291	394,620	9,923		9,946
8/28/18	*		289,153	111,783	459,646	570,889	12,147,498	5,179,973	400,808	6,188		9,946
8/29/18	Technician	_	289,858	111,783	462,290	573,717	12,152,970	5,180,678	407,210	2,025		9,946
8/30/18	*		290,028	111,783	465,705	577,220	12,159,888	5,180,848	414,143	6,933		9,946
8/31/18	*		290,198	111,783	469,120	580,722	12,166,806	5,181,018	421,077	6,933		9,946

	Cumulative Groundwater Discharged by the GWETS (gallons)													
Period	August	Quarter 1, 2018	Quarter 2, 2018	Quarter 3, 2018	Quarter 4, 2018	2018 to Date	April 1996 to Date							
Volume	328,773	189,822	482,184	448,565		1,120,571	78,833,784							

Cumu	lative Mass DRC	Removed by the C	GWETS <sup>A</sup> (lb)
Period	August	Quarter 3 to Date	April 1996 to Date
Mass	0.08	0.11	9,945.7

3.785 L 1lbμg 1 g Liquid – Phase DRO Mass [lb] = Conc. (Volume [gal] (1,000,000 µg) (453.59 g) gal

#### Legend / Notes:

1 = Pump in well GW-13 not functioning upon arrival and determined to require replacement.

2 = Collected monthly process and intermediate samples for laboratory analysis.

3 = Collected quarterly effluent field data and samples for laboratory analysis (see Table 1).

- 4 = Conducted final weekly effluent Arsenic sampling event required as part of accelerated permit compliance monitoring per General Monitoring Provision V of the MRP.
- 5 = Pump in well GW-2 not functioning upon arrival and determined to require maintenance.
- 6 = Completed well GW-2 pump maintenance, installed new pump in well GW-13, and brought both extraction wells back online.
- 7 = Recharge in well GW-13 determined to be minimal with pump being left off-line upon departure pending redevelopment work.

GWETS = Groundwater extraction and treatment system  $\mu g/L$  - Micrograms per liter

lb = Pounds DRO = Diesel range organics

A = Hydrocarbon removal is calculated using analytical laboratory result for DRO (if not detected, half the detection limit is used) from sample collected on: 8/6/18 (laboratory report attached).

-- = Not applicable

\* = Operational values interpolated from chart recorder data or previous monitoring event.

Groundwater extraction wells on line this month: GW-2, GW-13, GW-15, GW-16

#### TABLE 2C Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System Operations Summary - September DFSP, Norwalk

15306 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA

Date	Data Source	Notes	GW-2 Totalizer Reading (gallons)	GW-13 Totalizer Reading (gallons)	GW-15 Totalizer Reading (gallons)	GW-16 Totalizer Reading (gallons)	Groundwater Extracted from North-East Area (gallons)	Groundwater Extracted from North-West Area (gallons)	NPDES Discharge Totalizer Reading (gallons)	Groundwater Extracted and Treated Per Day (gallons)	Influent DRO (ug/L)	Cumulative DRO Removed <sup>A</sup> (Ib)
9/1/18	*		290,368	111,783	472,536	584,225	12,173,723	5,181,188	428,010	6,933		9,946
9/2/18	*		290,538	111,783	475,951	587,728	12,180,641	5,181,358	434,943	6,933		9,946
9/3/18	*		290,708	111,783	479,366	591,230	12,187,559	5,181,528	441,877	6,933		9,946
9/4/18	*		290,878	111,783	482,781	594,733	12,194,477	5,181,698	448,810	6,933		9,946
9/5/18	Technician	1	291,028	111,783	485,793	597,822	12,200,578	5,181,848	454,925	6,115		9,946
9/6/18	*		291,028	111,783	488,795	600,860	12,206,618	5,181,848	460,333	5,408		9,946
9/7/18	Technician	2	291,028	111,783	492,266	604,373	12,213,602	5,181,848	466,585	6,252		9,946
9/8/18	*		291,028	111,783	495,664	607,788	12,220,415	5,181,848	472,874	6,289		9,946
9/9/18	*		291,028	111,783	499,062	611,202	12,227,227	5,181,848	479,163	6,289		9,946
9/10/18	*		291,028	111,783	502,459	614,617	12,234,040	5,181,848	485,453	6,289		9,946
9/11/18	*		291,028	111,783	505,857	618,032	12,240,852	5,181,848	491,742	6,289		9,946
9/12/18	*		291,028	111,783	509,255	621,447	12,247,665	5,181,848	498,031	6,289		9,946
9/13/18	Technician	3,4	291,028	111,783	511,945	624,150	12,253,058	5,181,848	503,010	4,979	ND <60	9,946
9/14/18	*		291,028	111,783	515,368	627,562	12,259,893	5,181,848	510,183	7,173		9,946
9/15/18	*		291,028	111,783	518,791	630,973	12,266,727	5,181,848	517,357	7,173		9,946
9/16/18	*		291,028	111,783	522,214	634,385	12,273,562	5,181,848	524,530	7,173		9,946
9/17/18	Technician		291,028	111,783	526,065	638,223	12,281,251	5,181,848	532,600	8,070		9,946
9/18/18	*		291,028	111,783	529,421	641,591	12,287,975	5,181,848	538,509	5,909		9,946
9/19/18	*		291,028	111,783	532,777	644,959	12,294,699	5,181,848	544,419	5,909		9,946
9/20/18	*		291,028	111,783	536,133	648,327	12,301,423	5,181,848	550,328	5,909		9,946
9/21/18	Technician		291,028	111,783	539,547	651,754	12,308,264	5,181,848	556,340	6,012		9,946
9/22/18	*		291,028	111,783	542,901	655,067	12,314,931	5,181,848	562,831	6,491		9,946
9/23/18	*		291,028	111,783	546,255	658,380	12,321,599	5,181,848	569,323	6,491		9,946
9/24/18	*		291,028	111,783	549,610	661,693	12,328,266	5,181,848	575,814	6,491		9,946
9/25/18	*		291,028	111,783	552,964	665,006	12,334,933	5,181,848	582,305	6,491		9,946
9/26/18	*		291,028	111,783	556,318	668,319	12,341,600	5,181,848	588,796	6,491		9,946
9/27/18	Technician		291,028	111,783	559,614	671,575	12,348,152	5,181,848	595,175	6,379		9,946
9/28/18	*		291,028	111,783	562,515	674,476	12,353,954	5,181,848	600,977	5,802		9,946
9/29/18	*		291,028	111,783	565,416	677,377	12,359,756	5,181,848	606,779	5,802		9,946
9/30/18	*		291.028	111,783	569.614	681,575	12.368.152	5.181.848	615,175	8,396		9,946

		Cumulative Groundwater Discharged by the GWETS (gallons)													
Period	September	Quarter 1, 2018	Quarter 2, 2018	Quarter 3, 2018	Quarter 4, 2018	2018 to Date	April 1996 to Date								
Volume	194,098	189,822	482,184	642,663		1,314,669	79,027,882								

Cumu	Ilative Mass DRC	Removed by the C	GWETS <sup>A</sup> (Ib)
Period	September	Quarter 3 to Date	April 1996 to Date
Mass	0.05	0.16	9,945.8

#### Legend / Notes:

1 = Recharge in well GW-2 determined to be minimal with pump being left off-line upon departure pending redevelopment work.

2 = GWETS temporarily off-line to conduct media change out work.

3 = Collected monthly process and intermediate samples for laboratory analysis.

4 = Collected monthly effluent field data and samples for laboratory analysis (see Table 1).

Groundwater extraction wells on line this month: GW-2, GW-15, GW-16

iquid –Phase DRO Mass [lb] =	Conc.	$\left[\frac{\mu g}{L}\right]$ •	$\left(\frac{3.785L}{gal}\right)$	)•	$\left(\frac{1g}{1,000,000\mu g}\right)$		$\frac{1lb}{453.59g}$	•(Volume[gal	])
------------------------------	-------	----------------------------------	-----------------------------------	----	--	--	-----------------------	--------------	----

GWETS = Groundwater extraction and treatment system  $\mu$ g/L - Micrograms per liter

lb = Pounds DRO = Diesel range organics

A = Hydrocarbon removal is calculated using analytical laboratory results for DRO (if not detected, half the detection limit is used) from sample collected on: 9/13/18 (laboratory report attached).

-- = Not applicable

\* = Operational values interpolated from chart recorder data or previous monitoring event.

**APPENDIX A** Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

The Source Group, Inc.



9765 Eton Avenue Chatsworth California 91311 Tel: (818) 998-5547 Fax: (818) 998-7258

July 18, 2018

Neil Irish The Source Group, Inc. (SH) 1962 Freeman Ave. Signal Hill, CA 90755

#### Re: DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly / 04-NDLA-013

#### A5332669 / 8G02018

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in this report were received on 07/02/18 14:12 and analyzed in accordance with the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard operating procedures, and other related documentation. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report or require additional information please call me at American Analytics.

Sincerely,

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client: Project No: Project Name:	The Source Group, 04-NDLA-013 DFSP Norwalk GWE	Inc. (SH) ETS NPDES Month		AA Project Date Recei Date Repo	t No: A5332669 ved: 07/02/18 rted: 07/18/18	
Sample ID		Laboratory ID	Matrix	TAT	Date Sampled	Date Received
8260B TPHGA	SOLINEBTEXOXY					
Effluent		8G02018-01	Water	5	07/02/18 08:05	07/02/18 14:12
Arsenic Total I	<u>EPA 200.7</u>					
Effluent		8G02018-01	Water	5	07/02/18 08:05	07/02/18 14:12
Diesel Range (	Organics 8015M					
Effluent		8G02018-01	Water	5	07/02/18 08:05	07/02/18 14:12

A



Date Sampled:         07/02/18           Date Prepared:         07/12/18           Date Analyzed:         07/12/18           Date Analyzed:         07/12/18           AA ID No:         8G02018-01           Client ID No:         Effluent           Matrix:         Water           Dilution Factor:         1           MDL         MRL           8260B TPHGASOLINEBTEXOXY (EPA 8260B)           tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)         <7.0           Gasoline Range Organics         <40           (GRO)         0.40           Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)         <0.40           Surrogates            4-Bromofluorobenzene         108%           Dibromofluoromethane         123%           Toluene-d8         105%	Client: Project No: Project Name: Method:	The Source Group 04-NDLA-013 DFSP Norwalk G <sup>N</sup> TPHG/BTEX/Oxy	p, Inc. (SH) WETS NPDES Mont genates by GC/MS	hly	AA Project No: Date Received: Date Reported: Units:	A5332669 07/02/18 07/18/18 ug/L	)
Date Prepared:         07/12/18           Date Analyzed:         07/12/18           AA ID No:         8G02018-01           Client ID No:         Effluent           Matrix:         Water           Dilution Factor:         1           MDL         MRL           8260B TPHGASOLINEBTEXOXY (EPA 8260B)           tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)         <7.0           Gasoline Range Organics         <40           (GRO)         0.40           Wethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)         <0.40           Surrogates            4-Bromofluorobenzene         108%           Dibromofluoromethane         123%           Toluene-d8         105%	Date Sampled:		07/02/18				
Date Analyzed:         07/12/18           AA ID No:         8G02018-01           Client ID No:         Effluent           Matrix:         Water           Dilution Factor:         1         MDL         MRL           8260B TPHGASOLINEBTEXOXY (EPA 8260B)         MDL         MRL           8260B TPHGASOLINEBTEXOXY (EPA 8260B)         7.0         10           Gasoline Range Organics         <40         100           (GRO)         0.40         2.0           Surrogates          70-140           4-Bromofluorobenzene         108%         70-140           Dibromofluoromethane         123%         70-140           Toluene-d8         105%         70-140	Date Prepared:		07/12/18				
AA ID No:       8G02018-01         Client ID No:       Effluent         Matrix:       Water         Dilution Factor:       1         MDL       MRL         8260B TPHGASOLINEBTEXOXY (EPA 8260B)         tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)       <7.0         Gasoline Range Organics       <40         (GRO)       0.40       2.0         Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)       <0.40       2.0         Surrogates           4-Bromofluorobenzene       108%       70-140         Dibromofluoromethane       123%       70-140         Toluene-d8       105%       70-140	Date Analyzed:		07/12/18				
Client ID No:Effluent WaterMatrix:WaterDilution Factor:1MDLMRL8260B TPHGASOLINEBTEXOXY (EPA 8260B)tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)<7.0	AA ID No:	8	3G02018-01				
Matrix:WaterDilution Factor:1MDLMRL8260B TPHGASOLINEBTEXOXY (EPA 8260B)tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)<7.0	Client ID No:		Effluent				
Dilution Factor:1MDLMRL8260B TPHGASOLINEBTEXOXY (EPA 8260B)tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)<7.07.010Gasoline Range Organics<4040100(GRO)0.400.402.0Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)<0.400.402.0Surrogates4-Bromofluorobenzene108%70-140Dibromofluoromethane123%70-140Toluene-d8105%70-140	Matrix:		Water				
8260B TPHGASOLINEBTEXOXY (EPA 8260B)tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)<7.010Gasoline Range Organics<4040100(GRO)0.402.0Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)<0.400.402.0Surrogates70-1404-Bromofluorobenzene108%70-14070-140Dibromofluoromethane123%70-14070-140Toluene-d8105%70-14070-140	Dilution Factor:		1			MDL	MRL
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)       <7.0	8260B TPHGAS	OLINEBTEXOXY	<u>(EPA 8260B)</u>				
Gasoline Range Organics       <40	tert-Butyl alcohol	(TBA)	<7.0			7.0	10
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)<0.400.402.0Surrogates%REC Limits4-Bromofluorobenzene108%70-140Dibromofluoromethane123%70-140Toluene-d8105%70-140	Gasoline Range (GRO)	Organics	<40			40	100
Surrogates%REC Limits4-Bromofluorobenzene108%70-140Dibromofluoromethane123%70-140Toluene-d8105%70-140	Methyl-tert-Butyl	Ether (MTBE)	<0.40			0.40	2.0
4-Bromofluorobenzene       108%       70-140         Dibromofluoromethane       123%       70-140         Toluene-d8       105%       70-140	Surrogates					%REC I	Limits
Dibromofluoromethane         123%         70-140           Toluene-d8         105%         70-140	4-Bromofluorobe	nzene	108%			70-1	40
Toluene-d8 105% 70-140	Dibromofluorome	ethane	123%			70-1	40
	Toluene-d8		105%			70-1	40

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client: Project No: Project Name: Method:	The Source Group, Inc. (SH) 04-NDLA-013 DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly Diesel Range Organics by GC/FID	AA Project No: Date Received: Date Reported: Units:	A533266 07/02/18 07/18/18 ug/L	9
Date Sampled:	07/02/18			
Date Prepared:	07/05/18			
Date Analyzed:	07/05/18			
AA ID No:	8G02018-01			
Client ID No:	Effluent			
Matrix:	Water			
<b>Dilution Factor:</b>	1		MDL	MRL
Diesel Range O	<u>rganics 8015M (EPA 8015M)</u>			
Diesel Range Or Diesel	ganics as <60		60	100
<u>Surrogates</u> o-Terphenyl	68%		<u>%REC</u> 50-´	<b>Limits</b> 150

A



Client: Project No: Project Name:	The Source Group, 04-NDLA-013 DESP Norwalk GW	Inc. (SH)	Monthly			AA Pr Date F	oject No: Received:	A5332669 07/02/18 07/18/18	3	
Method:	Total Metals by ICP Atomic Emission Spectroscopy									
AA I.D. No.	Client I.D. No.	Sampled	Prepared	Analyzed [	Dilution	Result	Units	MDL	MRL	
Arsenic Total	EPA 200.7 (EPA 200.	.7)								
8G02018-01	Effluent	07/02/18	07/05/18	07/06/18	1	0.015	mg/L	0.006	0.007	

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



## Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly

**AA Project No:** A5332669 **Date Received:** 07/02/18 **Date Reported:** 07/18/18

	F	Reporting		Spike	Source	%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result %REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
<b>FPHG/BTEX/Oxygenates by GC/M</b> \$	6 - Qualit	y Control							
Batch B8G1213 - EPA 5030B									
Blank (B8G1213-BLK1)				Prepare	d & Analyzed: 0	7/12/18			
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)	<0.30	0.30	ug/L	<u> </u>					
Benzene	<0.20	0.20	ug/L						
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	<7.0	7.0	ug/L						
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	<0.50	0.50	ug/L						
Ethylbenzene	<0.20	0.20	ug/L						
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	<0.40	0.40	ug/L						
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	<40	40	ug/L						
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)	<0.40	0.40	ug/L						
Toluene	<0.30	0.30	ug/L						
o-Xylene	<0.30	0.30	ug/L						
m,p-Xylenes	<0.40	0.40	ug/L						
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenze	3000000		ug/L	50	NR	70-140			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	57.2		ug/L	50	114	70-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	57.6		ug/L	50	115	70-140			
LCS (B8G1213-BS1)			0	Prepare	ed: 07/12/18 Ana	alyzed: 0	7/13/18		
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)	27.4	0.30	ug/L	20	137	70-130			**
Benzene	21.6	0.20	ug/L	20	108	75-125			
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	109	7.0	ug/L	100	109	70-130			
Diisopropyl ether (DIPÉ)	21.7	0.50	ug/L	20	108	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	19.1	0.20	ug/L	20	95.4	75-125			
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	27.7	0.40	ug/L	20	139	70-130			**
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	574	40	ug/L	500	115	70-130			
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)	50.9	0.40	ug/L	40	127	70-135			
Toluene	20.5	0.30	ug/L	20	102	75-125			
o-Xylene	16.3	0.30	ug/L	20	81.4	75-125			
m,p-Xylenes	34.2	0.40	ug/L	40	85.5	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	56.5		ug/L	50	113	70-140			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	52.1		ug/L	50	104	70-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	48.6		ug/L	50	97.1	70-140			
Diagol Bongo Organico hy CC/EID	Quality	Control	0			-			

Diesel Range Organics by GC/FID - Quality Control

Ą

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client:	The Source Group, Inc. (SH)
Project No:	04-NDLA-013
Project Name:	DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly

AA Project No:	A5332669
Date Received:	07/02/18
Date Reported:	07/18/18

					-					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Diesel Range Organics by GC/FID	- Quality									
Batch B8G0501 - EPA 3510C	,									
Blank (B8G0501-BLK1)				Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	7/05/18			
Diesel Range Organics as Diesel	<60	60	ug/L	•						
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	24.3		ug/L	40		60.7	50-150			
LCS (B8G0501-BS1)			-	Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	7/05/18			
Diesel Range Organics as Diesel	609	60	ug/L	800		76.1	75-125		30	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	36.0		ug/L	40		90.1	50-150			
LCS Dup (B8G0501-BSD1)			•	Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	7/05/18			
Diesel Range Organics as Diesel	600	60	ug/L	800		75.1	75-125	1.39	30	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	22.9		ug/L	40		57.1	50-150			
Total Metals by ICP Atomic Emiss	ion Spec	troscopy -	Quality (	Control						
Batch B8G0505 - EPA 200.7	-		-							
Blank (B8G0505-BLK1)				Prepare	ed: 07/05/	/18 Ana	alyzed: 07	7/06/18		
Arsenic	<0.0060	0.0060	mg/L							
LCS (B8G0505-BS1)				Prepare	d: 07/05	/18 Ana	alyzed: 07	7/06/18		
Arsenic	1.07	0.0060	mg/L	1.0		107	80-120		20	
LCS Dup (B8G0505-BSD1)				Prepare	ed: 07/05/	/18 Ana	alyzed: 07	7/06/18		
Arsenic	1.06	0.0060	mg/L	1.0		106	80-120	0.937	20	
Duplicate (B8G0505-DUP1)	5	Source: 8G	02019-01	Prepare	ed: 07/05	/18 Ana	alyzed: 07	7/06/18		
Arsenic	0.0270	0.0060	mg/L		0.0274			1.47	30	
Matrix Spike (B8G0505-MS1)	S	Source: 8G	02018-01	Prepare	ed: 07/05	/18 Ana	alyzed: 07	7/06/18		
Arsenic	1.08	0.0060	mg/L	1.0	0.0151	106	75-125		20	
Matrix Spike Dup (B8G0505-MSI	D1) S	Source: 8G	02018-01	Prepare	ed: 07/05/	/18 Ana	alyzed: 07	7/06/18		
Arsenic	1.05	0.0060	mg/L	1.0	0.0151	103	75-125	2.45	20	

A



AA Project No: A5332669 Date Received: 07/02/18 Date Reported: 07/18/18

#### **Special Notes**

[1] = \*\* :

Exceeds upper control limit.

A

Viorel Vasile **Operations Manager** 

	a de la companya de La companya de la comp								0			11	A _ A
APEX/The Source C	iroup, Inc.	Project Na	me / No.:	DFSP - No	irwalk / (	0N-160		nthiy R	DES	Sampler	's Name:	<u>valc</u>	Androsta
t Manager: Neil Irish		Site.	Address:	15306 No	walk Bh	ą		rabiliziti fatorece na eta eta eta e	Sam	pler's S	:omieng	Alleo	a Acher
562-597-1055			CHY:	Norwalk							P.O. No.:		
569-597-1070		Sta	ne & Zip:	CA 90650						Ø	tote No.:		
	AT Turnaround Codes *						8	ANALYSI	S REQUI	STED (I	st Name)		
(1) = Same Day $(2) = 24  Hour Ri$ $(3) = 48  Hour Ri$	Rush ssh <b>S</b>	72 Hour Rus 5 Day Rush 10 Working	th Days (Sta	ndard TAT)	-	Mato	028 A8T\38Th						Special
Client I.D.		0 Base	Time	Sample Matrix	No.	B PHdI	UpHgT		Turnaro	und Cod	as " belo		21 CO18 CO1 20 CO18 CO18 CO18 CO18 CO18 CO18 CO18 CO18
at the second se	G02018-01	7-2-18	0805	Water	5 1						L	Rel	port J-Flags
			i na seconda da second			-					-		
na n	n fernande fan fereningen en en feren af ferelingen fer fereningen fereningen en fereningen en fereningen en fe		in the second			-							
						_							and a second
	CANCO AN					_		-					
	At when the												
													والإسفار والمحافظة والمحافظة والمحافز المراجع والمحافظ والمحافظ والمحافظ والمحافظ
				- - -									
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								·				
	<b>N</b>				quished	by -	4	De 7-7-	- 9		-		scaived by
t		4474 XAANAA XAA	0	Relin	quished	hà		j ŝ			6	R AN	Conved by
2352661	8602018			Relin	quished	λ		Ő	lte	Time		ž	sceived by



9765 Eton Avenue Chatsworth California 91311 Tel: (818) 998-5547 Fax: (818) 998-7258

August 06, 2018 Neil Irish The Source Group, Inc. (SH)

1962 Freeman Ave. Signal Hill, CA 90755

#### Re: DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly / 04-NDLA-013

#### A5332716 / 8G30014

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in this report were received on 07/30/18 13:06 and analyzed in accordance with the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard operating procedures, and other related documentation. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report or require additional information please call me at American Analytics.

Sincerely,

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client: Project No: Project Name:	The Source Group, I 04-NDLA-013 DFSP Norwalk GWE	nc. (SH) TS NPDES Month	ly		AA Project Date Recei Date Repor	t <b>No:</b> A5332716 <b>ved:</b> 07/30/18 r <b>ted:</b> 08/06/18
Sample ID		Laboratory ID	Matrix	TAT	Date Sampled	Date Received
Arsenic Total I	<u>EPA 200.7</u>					
Effluent		8G30014-01	Water	5	07/30/18 12:30	07/30/18 13:06

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client: Project No: Project Name:	The Source Group, I 04-NDLA-013 DFSP Norwalk GWE		AA Project No: A5332716 Date Received: 07/30/18 Date Reported: 08/06/18						
Method:	Total Metals by ICP	otal Metals by ICP Atomic Emission Spectroscopy							
AA I.D. No.	Client I.D. No.	Sampled	Prepared	Analyzed I	Dilution	Result	Units	MDL	MRL
Arsenic Total E	EPA 200.7 (EPA 200.7	<u>')</u>							
8G30014-01	Effluent	07/30/18	07/31/18	07/31/18	1	<0.0060	mg/L	0.006	0.007

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client:	The Source Group, Inc. (SH)
Project No:	04-NDLA-013
Project Name:	DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly

**AA Project No:** A5332716 **Date Received:** 07/30/18 **Date Reported:** 08/06/18

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Total Metals by ICP Atomic Emission Spectroscopy - Quality Control										
Batch B8G3127 - EPA 3010A										
Blank (B8G3127-BLK1)				Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	7/31/18			
Arsenic	<0.0060	0.0060	mg/L							
LCS (B8G3127-BS1)				Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	7/31/18			
Arsenic	1.03	0.0060	mg/L	1.0		103	80-120		20	
LCS Dup (B8G3127-BSD1)				Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	7/31/18			
Arsenic	1.02	0.0060	mg/L	1.0		102	80-120	0.390	20	
Duplicate (B8G3127-DUP1)	S	ource: 8G2	2 <b>7002-0</b> 1	l Prepare	ed: 07/31/	'18 Ana	alyzed: 08	8/03/18		
Arsenic	<0.0060	0.0060	mg/L						30	

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly

**AA Project No:** A5332716 **Date Received:** 07/30/18 **Date Reported:** 08/06/18

**Special Notes** 

A

USTODY RECORD 91311 A 5 33 2716/8630014 Page 1 of 1	091-NDLA/ Monthly NPDES Sampler's Name: כן אייה אמאלי איל איי	vd Sampler's Signature: Mun. 0. 1.0	P.O. No.:	Quote No.:	MALYSIS REQUESTED (Test Name)		Special Special Instructions	표·표·표·표·표·표·표·표·표·Below	Report J-Flags							by Date Time Received by 2. 36 18	by Date Time Received by	by Date Time Received by	of custody form and any additional client-requested analyses performed on this project. owing the submittal of the sample(s) to American Analytics.
ICS CHAIN-OF-C AVE., CHATSWORTH, CA 998-5547 FAX: 818-998-725	me / No.: DFSP - Norwalk / 0	Address: 15306 Norwalk Blv	<b>City:</b> Norwalk	te & Zip: CA 90650		٤	Days (Standard TAT)	Time Sample No. Matrix of	1230 Water 1						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	$H_{1}$ Relinquished t	(). () Μων α	Relinquished t	e services requested on this chain c fill be disposed of after 45 days follo
AMERICAN ANALYT 9765 eton <sup>Tei: 818</sup>	e Group, Inc. Project Na	Site		Star	TAT Turnaround Codes **	Day Rush $(4) = 72$ Hour Rus East $(5) = 5$ Day Bush	r Rush $X = 10$ Working I	<b>A.A. I.B.</b> Date	86300/4-01 2-30-N			sh tet	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~				6/2620014		o American Analytics, client agrees to pay for th n 30 days from the date of invoice. Sample(s) w
AMERICAN	Client: APEX/The Sour	Project Manager: Neil Iris	Phone: 562-597-1055	Fax: 569-597-1070			3 = 48 Hou	Client I.D.	Effluent			0					A533271		Note: By relinquishing samples the article services is due with



9765 Eton Avenue Chatsworth California 91311 Tel: (818) 998-5547 Fax: (818) 998-7258

August 27, 2018 Neil Irish The Source Group, Inc. (SH) 1962 Freeman Ave. Signal Hill, CA 90755

#### Re: DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Quarterly / 04-NDLA-013 A5332727 / 8H06016

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in this report were received on 08/06/18 14:30 and analyzed in accordance with the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard operating procedures, and other related documentation. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report or require additional information please call me at American Analytics.

Sincerely,

¥

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager





Client: Project No: Project Name:	The Source Group, 04-NDLA-013 DFSP Norwalk GWB	Inc. (SH) ETS NPDES Quarte	erly		AA Project Date Recei Date Repo	t No: A5332727 ved: 08/06/18 rted: 08/27/18
Sample ID		Laboratory ID	Matrix	TAT	Date Sampled	Date Received
<u>8260B TPHGA</u>	SOLINEBTEXOXY					
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30
Effluent-Dup		8H06016-02	Water	5	08/06/18 11:00	08/06/18 14:30
Arsenic Total E	EPA 200.7					
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30
BOD SM5210B	<u>.</u>					
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30
Copper Dissol	ved EPA 200.7					
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30
Copper Total E	PA 200.7					
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30
Diesel Range (	Drganics 8015M					
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30
Effluent-Dup		8H06016-02	Water	5	08/06/18 11:00	08/06/18 14:30
HEM Oil and G	rease 1664					
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30

A



Client: Project No: Project Name:	The Source Group, 04-NDLA-013 DFSP Norwalk GWE	Inc. (SH) ETS NPDES Quarte	erly		AA Project Date Recei Date Repoi	No: A5332727 ved: 08/06/18 rted: 08/27/18
Sample ID		Laboratory ID	Matrix	TAT	Date Sampled	Date Received
MBAS SM5540	<u>c</u>					
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30
Phenols 420.1						
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30
<u>SS SM2540F</u>						
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30
Sulfide SM450	<u>0-S=D</u>					
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30
TDS SM2540C						
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30
TSS SM2540D						
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30
Turbidity 180.1						
Effluent		8H06016-01	Water	5	08/06/18 10:59	08/06/18 14:30

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client: Project No: Project Name: Method:	The Source Group 04-NDLA-013 DFSP Norwalk GV General Chemistry	, Inc. (SH) /ETS NPDES ( / Analvses	Quarterly			AA Projec Date Rece Date Repo	t No: A53327 ived: 08/06/1 rted: 08/27/1	A5332727 D8/06/18 D8/27/18	
AA I.D. No.	Client I.D. No.	Sampled	Prepared	Analyzed	Dilution	Result	Units	MRL	
BOD SM5210B	<u>(SM5210B) *</u>								
8H06016-01	Effluent	08/06/18	08/08/18	08/13/18	1	<5.0	mg/L	5	
HEM Oil and G	rease 1664 (EPA 16	64)							
8H06016-01	Effluent	08/06/18	08/13/18	08/14/18	1	<5.0	mg/L	10	
MBAS SM5540	<u>C (SM5540C) *</u>								
8H06016-01	Effluent	08/06/18	08/08/18	08/08/18	1	<0.050	mg/L	0.05	
Phenols 420.1	(EPA 420.1) *								
8H06016-01	Effluent	08/06/18	08/09/18	08/09/18	1	<0.15	mg/L	0.3	
<u>SS SM2540F (S</u>	M2540F)								
8H06016-01	Effluent	08/06/18	08/07/18	08/07/18	1	<0.100	mL/L	0.1	
Sulfide SM4500	)-S=D (SM4500-S=I	<u>))</u>							
8H06016-01	Effluent	08/06/18	08/09/18	08/09/18	1	<0.027	mg/L	0.05	
TDS SM2540C	(SM2540C)								
8H06016-01	Effluent	08/06/18	08/07/18	08/08/18	1	1000	mg/L	10	
TSS SM2540D	(SM2540D)								
8H06016-01	Effluent	08/06/18	08/13/18	08/13/18	1	<5.0	mg/L	10	
Turbidity 180.1	<u>(EPA 180.1)</u>								
8H06016-01	Effluent	08/06/18	08/07/18	08/07/18	1	1.5	NTU	1	

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client: The So Project No: 04-ND Project Name: DESP	burce Group, Inc. (SH) LA-013 Norwalk GW/ETS NPDE	-S Quarterly	AA Project No: A5332727 Date Received: 08/06/18 Date Reported: 08/07/18
Method: TPHG	/BTEX/Oxygenates by (	GC/MS	Units: ug/L
Date Sampled:	08/06/18	08/06/18	
Date Prepared:	08/09/18	08/09/18	
Date Analyzed:	08/09/18	08/09/18	
AA ID No:	8H06016-01	8H06016-02	
Client ID No:	Effluent	Effluent-Dup	
Matrix:	Water	Water	
Dilution Factor:	1	1	MRL
8260B TPHGASOLINE	BTEXOXY (EPA 8260B	)	
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (	TAME) <0.30	<0.30	2.0
Benzene	<0.20	<0.20	0.50
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	<7.0	<7.0	10
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	<0.50	<0.50	2.0
Ethylbenzene	<0.20	<0.20	0.50
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (E	TBE) <0.40	<0.40	2.0
Gasoline Range Organie (GRO)	cs <40	<40	100
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (	MTBE) <0.40	<0.40	2.0
Toluene	<0.30	<0.30	0.50
o-Xylene	<0.30	<0.30	0.50
m,p-Xylenes	<0.40	<0.40	1.0
Surrogates			<u>%REC Limits</u>
4-Bromofluorobenzene	104%	105%	70-140
Dibromofluoromethane	105%	108%	70-140
Toluene-d8	104%	107%	70-140

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client:	The Source G	roup, Inc. (SH)		AA Project No: A5332727	
Project No: Project Name:	DFSP Norwalk	GWETS NPDES	Quarterly	Date Reported: 08/27/18	
Method:	Diesel Range	Organics by GC/F	FID	Units: ug/L	
Date Sampled:		08/06/18	08/06/18		
Date Prepared:		08/09/18	08/09/18		
Date Analyzed:		08/13/18	08/13/18		
AA ID No:		8H06016-01	8H06016-02		
Client ID No:		Effluent	Effluent-Dup		
Matrix:		Water	Water		
Dilution Factor:		1	1	MRL	-
<u>Diesel Range O</u>	rganics 8015N	I (EPA 8015M)			
Diesel Range Or Diesel	ganics as	<60	<60	100	
Surrogates				<u>%REC Limits</u>	3
o-Terphenyl		71%	102%	50-150	

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client:	The Source Group	, Inc. (SH)		AA Project No: A5332727									
Project No:	04-NDLA-013					Date Received: 08/06/18							
Project Name:	DFSP Norwalk GW	ETS NPDES	Quarterly			Date Repo	Reported: 08/27/18						
Method:	Dissolved Metals b	solved Metals by ICP Atomic Emission Spectroscop											
AA I.D. No.	Client I.D. No.	Units	MRL										
Copper Dissol	ved EPA 200.7 (EPA	200.7)											
8H06016-01	Effluent	08/06/18	08/09/18	08/10/18	1	<0.014	mg/L	0.014					

A



Client:	The Source Group,		AA Project No: A5332727									
Project No:	04-NDLA-013					Date Rece	Date Received: 08/06/18					
<b>Project Name:</b>	DFSP Norwalk GW	ETS NPDES	Quarterly			Date Repo	Date Reported: 08/27/18					
Method:	Total Metals by ICP	otal Metals by ICP Atomic Emission Spectroscopy										
AA I.D. No.	Client I.D. No.	Sampled	Prepared	Analyzed	Dilution	Result	Units	MRL				
Arsenic Total E	EPA 200.7 (EPA 200.7	<u>)</u>										
8H06016-01	Effluent	08/06/18	08/09/18	08/10/18	1	<0.0060	mg/L	0.007				
Copper Total E	PA 200.7 (EPA 200.7	<u>)</u>										
8H06016-01	Effluent	08/06/18	08/09/18	08/10/18	1	<0.014	mg/L	0.014				

A



## Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Quarterly

AA Project No: A5332727 Date Received: 08/06/18 Date Reported: 08/27/18

	F	Reporting		Spike Source %REC RPD						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
General Chemistry Analyses - Qu	ality Conti	rol								
Batch B8H0716 - NO PREP										
Blank (B8H0716-BLK1)				Prepare	ed & Analy	/zed: 08	8/07/18			
Total Settleable Solids	<0.100	0.100	mL/L		-					
Batch B8H0717 - NO PREP										
Blank (B8H0717-BLK1)				Prepare	ed & Analy	/zed: 08	8/07/18			
Turbidity	<0.17	0.17	NTU							
Duplicate (B8H0717-DUP1)	S	ource: 8H0	6016-01	Prepare	ed & Analy	/zed: 08	8/07/18			
Turbidity	1.49	0.17	NTU		1.52			1.99	15	
Batch B8H0819 - NO PREP										
Blank (B8H0819-BLK1)				Prepare	ed: 08/07/	18 Ana	alyzed: 08	8/08/18		
Total Dissolved Solids	<6.2	6.2	mg/L							
LCS (B8H0819-BS1)				Prepare	ed: 08/07/	18 Ana	alyzed: 08	8/08/18		
Total Dissolved Solids	470	6.2	mg/L	500		94.0	80-120			
LCS Dup (B8H0819-BSD1)				Prepare	ed: 08/07/	18 Ana	alyzed: 08	8/08/18		
Total Dissolved Solids	520	6.2	mg/L	500		104	80-120	10.1	25	
Duplicate (B8H0819-DUP1)	S	ource: 8H0	2004-01	Prepare	ed: 08/07/	18 Ana	alyzed: 08	8/08/18		
Total Dissolved Solids	890	31	mg/L						20	
Batch B8H1326 - NO PREP										
Blank (B8H1326-BLK1)				Prepare	ed & Analy	/zed: 08	8/13/18			
Total Suspended Solids	<5.0	5.0	mg/L							
LCS (B8H1326-BS1)				Prepare	ed & Analy	/zed: 08	8/13/18			
Total Suspended Solids	49.0	5.0	mg/L	50		98.0	80-120			
LCS Dup (B8H1326-BSD1)				Prepare	ed & Analy	/zed: 08	8/13/18			
Total Suspended Solids	46.0	5.0	mg/L	50		92.0	80-120	6.32	20	
Duplicate (B8H1326-DUP1)	S	ource: 8H1	0002-01	Prepare	ed & Analy	/zed: 08	8/13/18			
Total Suspended Solids	49.0	5.0	mg/L		49.3			0.671	20	
Batch B8H1329 - NO PREP										
Blank (B8H1329-BLK1)				Prepare	ed & Analy	/zed: 08	8/09/18			
Sulfide	<0.027	0.027	mg/L							
LCS (B8H1329-BS1)				Prepare	ed & Analy	/zed: 08	8/09/18			
Sulfide	0.488	0.027	mg/L				80-120		25	

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



## Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Quarterly

AA Project No: A5332727 Date Received: 08/06/18 Date Reported: 08/27/18

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
General Chemistry Analyses - Qua	lity Con	trol								
Batch B8H1329 - NO PREP	•									
LCS Dup (B8H1329-BSD1)				Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	8/09/18			
Sulfide	0.477	0.027	mg/L				80-120	2.28	25	
Matrix Spike (B8H1329-MS1)		Source: 8H0	6016-01	Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	8/09/18			
Sulfide	0.509	0.027	mg/L		<0.050	-	75-125		25	
Matrix Spike Dup (B8H1329-MSD	1)	Source: 8H0	6016-01	Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	8/09/18			
Sulfide	0.516	0.027	mg/L		<0.050		75-125	1.37	25	
Batch B8H1709 - NO PREP										
Blank (B8H1709-BLK1)				Prepare	ed: 08/13/	/18 Ana	alyzed: 08	8/14/18		
HEM (Oil and Grease)	<5.0	5.0	mg/L	-			-			
LCS (B8H1709-BS1)				Prepare	ed: 08/13/	/18 Ana	alyzed: 08	8/14/18		
HEM (Oil and Grease)	43.3	5.0	mg/L	40		108	75-125			
LCS Dup (B8H1709-BSD1)				Prepare	ed: 08/13/	/18 Ana	alyzed: 08	8/14/18		
HEM (Oil and Grease)	40.6	5.0	mg/L	40		102	75-125	6.44	30	
Batch B8H2214 - *** DEFAULT PRE	P ***									
Blank (B8H2214-BLK1)				Prepare	d: 08/08	/18 Ana	alyzed: 08	8/13/18		+
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	<5.0	5.0	mg/L							
LCS (B8H2214-BS1)				Prepare	d: 08/08	/18 Ana	alyzed: 08	8/13/18		+
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	186	5.0	mg/L	200		93.9	80-120		15	
LCS Dup (B8H2214-BSD1)				Prepare	ed: 08/08	/18 Ana	alyzed: 08	8/13/18		ł
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	169	5.0	mg/L	200		85.3	80-120	9.58	15	
Duplicate (B8H2214-DUP1)		Source: 8H0	6016-01	Prepare	ed: 08/08	/18 Ana	alyzed: 08	8/13/18		*
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	<5.0	5.0	mg/L		<5.0				15	
Batch B8H2215 - NO PREP										
Blank (B8H2215-BLK1)				Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	8/08/18			*
Methylene Blue Active Substances	<0.050	0.050	mg/L							
LCS (B8H2215-BS1)				Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	8/08/18			*
Methylene Blue Active Substances	0.472	0.050	mg/L	0.50		94.4	75-125		15	
LCS Dup (B8H2215-BSD1)				Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	8/08/18			ł
Methylene Blue Active Substances	0.460	0.050	mg/L	0.50		92.0	75-125	2.58	15	
Matrix Spike (B8H2215-MS1)		Source: 8H0	6016-01	Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 0	8/08/18			*

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager


# Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Quarterly

AA Project No: A5332727 Date Received: 08/06/18 Date Reported: 08/27/18

Analyte	l Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
General Chemistry Analyses - Qua	lity Cont	rol								
Batch B8H2215 - NO PREP										
Matrix Spike (B8H2215-MS1) Cor	ntinued S	Source: 8H0	6016-01	Prepare	d & Anal	yzed: 08	8/08/18			*
Methylene Blue Active Substances	0.480	0.050	mg/L	0.50	<0.050	96.0	75-125		15	
Matrix Spike Dup (B8H2215-MSD	1) S	Source: 8H0	6016-01	Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 08	8/08/18			*
Methylene Blue Active Substances Batch B8H2216 - NO PREP	0.486	0.050	mg/L	0.50	<0.050	97.2	75-125	1.24	15	
Blank (B8H2216-BLK1)				Prepare	d & Anal	yzed: 08	8/09/18			*
Phenolics	<0.15	0.15	mg/L							
LCS (B8H2216-BS1)				Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 08	8/09/18			*
Phenolics	0.436	0.15	mg/L	0.50		87.2	80-120		15	
LCS Dup (B8H2216-BSD1)				Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 08	8/09/18			*
Phenolics	0.456	0.15	mg/L	0.50		91.2	80-120	4.48	15	
Matrix Spike (B8H2216-MS1)	S	Source: 8H0	6016-01	Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 08	8/09/18			*
Phenolics	0.440	0.15	mg/L	0.50	<0.30	88.0	80-120		15	
Matrix Spike Dup (B8H2216-MSD	1) S	Source: 8H0	6016-01	Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 08	8/09/18			*
Phenolics	0.439	0.15	mg/L	0.50	<0.30	87.8	80-120	0.228	15	
TPHG/BTEX/Oxygenates by GC/MS	5 - Qualit	y Control								
Batch B8H0906 - EPA 5030B										
Blank (B8H0906-BLK1)				Prepare	d & Anal	yzed: 08	8/09/18			
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)	<0.30	0.30	ug/L							
Benzene	<0.20	0.20	ug/L							
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	<7.0	7.0	ug/L							
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	<0.50	0.50	ug/L							
Ethylbenzene	<0.20	0.20	ug/L							
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	<0.40	0.40	ug/L							
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	<40	40	ug/L							
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)	<0.40	0.40	ug/L							
Toluene	<0.30	0.30	ug/L							
o-Xylene	<0.30	0.30	ug/L							
m,p-Xylenes	<0.40	0.40	ug/L							
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	51.2		ug/L	50		102	70-140			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	49.7		ug/L	50		99.3	70-140			

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



# Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Quarterly

AA Project No: A5332727 Date Received: 08/06/18 Date Reported: 08/27/18

Analyte	F Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
TPHG/BTEX/Oxygenates by GC/MS	- Qualit	y Control								
Batch B8H0906 - EPA 5030B										
Blank (B8H0906-BLK1) Continued	b			Prepare	d & Analy	vzed: 08	3/09/18			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	52.5		ug/L	50		105	70-140			
LCS (B8H0906-BS1)				Prepare	d: 08/09/	18 Ana	lyzed: 08	3/10/18		
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)	17.3	0.30	ug/L	20		86.4	70-130			
Benzene	17.0	0.20	ug/L	20		85.0	75-125			
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	88.2	7.0	ug/L	100		88.2	70-130			
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	17.0	0.50	ug/L	20		85.0	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	19.0	0.20	ug/L	20		94.9	75-125			
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	17.3	0.40	ug/L	20		86.4	70-130			
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	458	40	ug/L	500		91.6	70-130			
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)	35.7	0.40	ug/L	40		89.2	70-135			
Toluene	19.1	0.30	ug/L	20		95.6	75-125			
o-Xylene	19.1	0.30	ug/L	20		95.4	75-125			
m,p-Xylenes	39.5	0.40	ug/L	40		98.8	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	52.5		ug/L	50		105	70-140			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	45.7		ug/L	50		91.3	70-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	53.2		ug/L	50		106	70-140			
Matrix Spike (B8H0906-MS1)	S	ource: 8H0	)6016-01	Prepare	ed & Analy	yzed: 08	3/09/18			
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)	20.8	0.30	ug/L	20	<2.0	104	70-130			
Benzene	16.7	0.20	ug/L	20	<0.50	83.4	70-130			
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	129	7.0	ug/L	100	<10	129	70-130			
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	18.3	0.50	ug/L	20	<2.0	91.7	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	17.9	0.20	ug/L	20	<0.50	89.4	70-130			
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	19.5	0.40	ug/L	20	<2.0	97.6	70-130			
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)	42.8	0.40	ug/L	40	<2.0	107	70-130			
Toluene	18.2	0.30	ug/L	20	<0.50	90.8	70-130			
o-Xylene	18.4	0.30	ug/L	20	<0.50	91.9	70-130			
m,p-Xylenes	37.0	0.40	ug/L	40	<1.0	92.6	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	51.8		ug/L	50		104	70-140			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	47.3		ug/L	50		94.6	70-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	51.2		ug/L	50		102	70-140			
Matrix Spike Dup (B8H0906-MSD	1) S	ource: 8H(	)6016-01	Prepare	ed & Analy	yzed: 08	3/09/18			

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager





# Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Quarterly

**AA Project No:** A5332727 **Date Received:** 08/06/18 **Date Reported:** 08/27/18

Analyte	F Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
TPHG/BTEX/Oxygenates by GC/MS	6 - Qualit	y Control								
Batch B8H0906 - EPA 5030B										
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)	18.8	0.30	ug/L	20	<2.0	94.0	70-130	10.0	30	
Benzene	16.3	0.20	ug/L	20	<0.50	81.6	70-130	2.18	30	
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	118	7.0	ug/L	100	<10	118	70-130	8.91	30	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	17.3	0.50	ug/L	20	<2.0	86.3	70-130	6.07	30	
Ethylbenzene	17.4	0.20	ug/L	20	<0.50	86.8	70-130	2.95	30	
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	18.1	0.40	ug/L	20	<2.0	90.4	70-130	7.61	30	
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)	39.2	0.40	ug/L	40	<2.0	98.0	70-130	8.78	30	
Toluene	17.9	0.30	ug/L	20	<0.50	89.6	70-130	1.39	30	
o-Xylene	17.3	0.30	ug/L	20	<0.50	86.6	70-130	5.94	30	
m,p-Xylenes	35.3	0.40	ug/L	40	<1.0	88.3	70-130	4.75	30	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	51.1		ug/L	50		102	70-140			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	46.3		ug/L	50		92.5	70-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	52.4		ug/L	50		105	70-140			
Diesel Range Organics by GC/FID	- Quality	Control								
Batch B8H0901 - EPA 3510C	,									
Blank (B8H0901-BLK1)				Prepare	d: 08/09/	'18 Ana	lyzed: 08	/13/18		
Diesel Range Organics as Diesel	<60	60	ug/L				•			
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	39.4		ug/L	40		98.6	50-150			
LCS (B8H0901-BS1)			0	Prepare	d: 08/09/	'18 Ana	lyzed: 08	/13/18		
Diesel Range Organics as Diesel	636	60	ug/L	800		79.5	75-125		30	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	50.0		ug/L	40		125	50-150			
LCS Dup (B8H0901-BSD1)				Prepare	d: 08/09/	'18 Ana	lyzed: 08	/13/18		
Diesel Range Organics as Diesel	666	60	ug/L	800		83.2	75-125	4.63	30	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	50.5		ug/L	40		126	50-150			
Dissolved Metals by ICP Atomic Er	nission S	Spectrosco	py - Qua	ality Con	trol					
Batch B8H0910 - EPA 200.7		-		-						
Blank (B8H0910-BLK1)				Prepare	d: 08/09/	'18 Ana	lyzed: 08	/10/18		
Copper	<0.014	0.014	mg/L							
LCS (B8H0910-BS1)				Prepare	d: 08/09/	'18 Ana	lyzed: 08	/10/18		
Copper	0.981	0.014	mg/L	1.0		98.1	80-120		20	

A



Client:

# LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Quarterly

The Source Group, Inc. (SH)

Date Received: 08/06/18 Date Reported: 08/27/18

	i	Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Dissolved Metals by ICP Atomic E	mission §	Spectrosco	py - Qua	lity Con	trol					
Batch B8H0910 - EPA 200.7										
LCS Dup (B8H0910-BSD1)				Prepare	d: 08/09/ <sup>,</sup>	18 Ana	lyzed: 08	/10/18		
Copper	1.00	0.014	mg/L	1.0		100	80-120	2.25	20	
Total Metals by ICP Atomic Emissi	ion Spect	roscopy - C	Quality C	ontrol						
Batch B8H0910 - EPA 200.7										
Blank (B8H0910-BLK1)				Prepare	d: 08/09/	18 Ana	lyzed: 08	/10/18		
Arsenic	<0.0060	0.0060	mg/L							
Copper	<0.014	0.014	mg/L							
LCS (B8H0910-BS1)			-	Prepare	d: 08/09/ <sup>,</sup>	18 Ana	lyzed: 08	/10/18		
Arsenic	1.02	0.0060	mg/L	1.0		102	80-120		20	
Copper	0.981	0.014	mg/L	1.0		98.1	80-120		20	
LCS Dup (B8H0910-BSD1)				Prepare	d: 08/09/	18 Ana	lyzed: 08	/10/18		
Arsenic	1.04	0.0060	mg/L	1.0		104	80-120	2.23	20	
Copper	1.00	0.014	mg/L	1.0		100	80-120	2.25	20	
Matrix Spike (B8H0910-MS1)	S	ource: 8H0	6016-01	Prepare	d: 08/09/	<u>18 Ana</u>	lyzed: 08	/10/18		
Arsenic	1.01	0.0060	mg/L	1.0	< 0.0070	101	75-125		20	
Copper	1.09	0.014	mg/L	1.0	<0.014	109	75-125		20	
Matrix Spike Dup (B8H0910-MSD	<u>))</u> S	ource: 8H0	6016-01	Prepare	d: 08/09/	<u>18 An</u> a	lyzed: 08	/10/18		
Arsenic	1.06	0.0060	mg/L	1.0	<0.0070	106	75-125	5.03	20	
Copper	1.15	0.014	mg/L	1.0	<0.014	115	75-125	5.98	20	

A



#### Page 15 of 15

### LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Quarterly

AA Project No: A5332727 Date Received: 08/06/18 Date Reported: 08/27/18

#### **Special Notes**

[1] = \* : Subcontracted to a DOHS State-Certified Laboratory

A



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

#### Ordered By

American Analytics									
9765 Eton Avenue									
Chatsworth,	CA	91311-4306							

Telephone: (818)998-5547 Attention: Viorel Vasile

Number of Pages	7
Date Received	08/07/2018
Date Reported	08/14/2018

Job Number	Order Date	Client
93537	08/07/2018	AA

**Project ID:** A5332727/8H06016 Project Name: PO# SUB03610-A5332727

> Enclosed please find results of analyses of 1 water sample which was analyzed as specified on the attached chain of custody. If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Checked By:

Approved By: C. Raymana

Cyrus Razmara, Ph.D. Laboratory Director

A.A. COC No. 70052045 Page Vol V			50800150 10- AS327277				Special [Instructions		W SM 5 710 3	SCH2S-	EFA- 420.1		N. New NEW	Thought				A Received by	Received by	Received by
	ampler's Name.	pler's Signature	P.O. No.	Quote No.	STED (Test Name)			L Codec M Pa			<u> </u>							04/0	Tirte	- fine
RECORD 3537	04-01 (s	Sami			ANALYSIS REQUE	0000		ho TAT Turneral				-	·					o XI o 715	Date	Date .
HAIN-OF-CUSTODY ATSWORTH, CA 91311 2 FAX: E18-008-7265	N5232727 / 84					10/0/	$\operatorname{dard} \operatorname{TAF} \left[ \frac{A}{O} \right] \propto \left[ \frac{A}{M} \right]^2$	Sample No. P. 20 Z										Relinguished by	Relinguished by	Reincuished by
ALATICS C) 65 ETON AVE., CF Tel: 816-990-5547	Project Name / No.:	Site Address:	CIty:	State & Zip:		2 Hour Rush Dave Dush	o Wurking Days (Star	Date Time	21.1.5 1.6.10											
AMERICAN ANZ	ANDLESTCI P	Cal Norle			TAT Turnaround Codes **	$\begin{array}{c} \text{ay Rush} \\ \text{Output} $	Rush X = 1		のないにはないの時期の時間です。	1-73. / C CC/-				0		·			-	
A L	Henry AMC CAL ANI	rojoct Manager: ///	hone:			(1) = Same D	(3) = 45  Hour	Client I.D.		17 9170510										



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

## COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client Name: American Analy.			
Project Name:			
AETL Job Number: 93537		4	
Date Received: 08/07/18 Reco	ived b	y: Astin	
Carrier: 🗆 AETL Courier 🛛 🖾 Client		GSO 🗌 Fed	Ex DUPS
l'ilOthers:			
1		-+	
Samples were received in: A Cooler ( / _)	] Othe	(Specify):	
Inside temperature of shipping container No 1:	3.3,	No 2:, No	<u>. 3:</u>
Type of sample containers: . VOA, # Glass bo	tiles, E	l ⊂Wide mouth j	ars, 🗆 🎢 HDPE bottles, 🔤
□ Metal sleeves, □ Others (Specify):			
How are samples preserved: None, A lee,	□ Blu	e Ice, El Dry Ice	
i None, L HNO	<u>Na</u>	OH, 🗆 ZnOAc,	$\Box$ HCl, $\Box$ Na <sub>2</sub> S <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub>
MeOn	4 62		
- Other (spearty): 7	1930	4	
:	Yes	No. explain below	Name, if client was patified.
1. Are the COCs Correct?	2		
2. Are the Sample fabels legible?	~		
3. Do samples match the COC?	$\geq$		
4. Are the required analyses clear?			·;
5. Is there enough samples for required analysis?			
6. Are samples sealed with evidence tape?	1	<u></u>	
8 Are samples preserved?	: <u></u>		
9. Are samples preserved properly for the	5		
intended analysis?	. ^-		
10. Are the VOAs free of headspace?	MA		
11. Are the jars free of headspace?	2		

. .\_\_\_ . . . \_ . . . \_ \_ . . . \_ \_ \_

. . ....

#### Explain all "No" answers for above questions:

..



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

Page: 1 A

#### Ordered By

American Analytics 9765 Eton Avenue Chatsworth, CA 91311-4306

Telephone: (818)998-5547 Attention: Viorel Vasile

Project ID: A53327	27/8H06016
Date Received 08	/07/2018
Date Reported 08	/14/2018

Job Number	Order Date	Client
93537	08/07/2018	AA

#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS CASE NARRATIVE

AETL received 1 samples with the following specification on 08/07/2018.

La	ub ID	Sample ID	Sample Date	a Mat	rix		Quantity Of Containers
9353	7.01	8H06016-01	08/06/2018	Aqu	leous		2
	Method	! ^ Submethod	Re	q Date	Priority	TAT	Units
	420.1		08/	14/2018	2	Normal	mg/L
	SM-5540	DC	08/	14/2018	2	Normal	mg/L
	SM5210	В	08/	14/2018	2	Normal	mg/L

The samples were analyzed as specified on the enclosed chain of custody. No analytical non-conformances were encountered.

Checked By:

Approved By:

C. Raymona

Cyrus Razmara, Ph.D. Laboratory Director





2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

#### Ordered By

American Analytics	i	
765 Eton Avenue		
Chatsworth, CA 913	311-4306	
Telephone: (818)9	98-5547	
Attn: Viorel	Vasile	
Page:	2	
Project ID:	A5332727/8H06016	AETL Job Number
Duala at Manaa		

#### Method: 420.1, Phenolics, Total Recoverable, Spectrophotometric, Manual

Client

AA

QC Batch No: PH080918-1

Our Lab I.D.			Method Blank	93537.01		
Client Sample I.D.				8H06016-01		
Date Sampled				08/06/2018		
Date Prepared			08/09/2018	08/09/2018		
Preparation Method		420.1	420.1			
Date Analyzed		08/09/2018	08/09/2018			
Matrix			Aqueous	Aqueous		
Units			mg/L	mg/L		
Dilution Factor			1	1		
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results		
Phenolic compounds as phenol	0.15	0.30	ND	ND		



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

#### Ordered By

American Analytic	S
9765 Eton Avenue	
Chatsworth, CA 91	311-4306
Telephone: (818)	998-5547
Attn: Viorel	Vasile
Page:	3
Project ID:	A5332727/8H06016
Project Name:	PO# SUB03610-A5332727

ETL Job
9353

### Method: SM-5540C, Methylene Blue Active Substances (MBAS)

QC Batch No: MB080718-1

Our Lab I.D.			Method Blank	93537.01		
Client Sample I.D.				8H06016-01		
Date Sampled				08/06/2018		
Date Prepared			08/08/2018	08/08/2018		
Preparation Method		SM5540C	SM5540C			
Date Analyzed		08/08/2018	08/08/2018			
Matrix			Aqueous	Aqueous		
Units			mg/L	mg/L		
Dilution Factor			1	1		
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results		
Surfactants (MBAS)	0.05	0.05	ND	ND		



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

#### Ordered By

American Analytics	
9765 Eton Avenue	
Chatsworth, CA 913	11-4306
Telephone: (818)99	98-5547
Attn: Viorel V	/asile
Page:	4
Project ID:	A5332727/8H06016
Project Name:	PO# SUB03610-A5332727

16	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client
5332727	93537	08/07/2018	AA

# Method: SM5210B, Biochemical Oxygen Demand 5 days, @ 20C (Standard Methods)

QC Batch No: BO080818-1

Our Lab I.D.			Method Blank	93537.01		
Client Sample I.D.				8H06016-01		
Date Sampled				08/06/2018		
Date Prepared			08/08/2018	08/08/2018		
Preparation Method		SM5210B	SM5210B			
Date Analyzed		08/13/2018	08/13/2018			
Matrix			Aqueous	Aqueous		
Units			mg/L	mg/L		
Dilution Factor			1	1		
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results		
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD)	5.0	5.0	ND	ND		



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

#### **QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS**

#### Ordered By

American Analytics				
9765 Eton Avenue				
Chatsworth, CA 913	11-4306			
Telephone: (818)99	98-5547			
Attn: Viorel V	/asile			
Page:	5			
Project ID:	A5332727/8H06016	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client
Project Name:	PO# SUB03610-A5332727	93537	08/07/2018	AA

Method: 420.1, Phenolics, Total Recoverable, Spectrophotometric, Manual

#### QC Batch No: PH080918-1; Dup or Spiked Sample: 93537.01; LCS: Clean Water; QC Prepared: 08/09/2018; QC Analyzed: 08/09/2018; Units: mg/L

	Sample	MS	MS	MS	MS DUP	MS DUP	MS DUP	RPD	MS/MSD	MS RPD
Analytes	Result	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	%	% Limit	% Limit
Phenol	0.00	0.500	0.440	88.0	0.500	0.439	87.8	<1	80-120	<15

# QC Batch No: PH080918-1; Dup or Spiked Sample: 93537.01; LCS: Clean Water; QC Prepared: 08/09/2018; QC Analyzed: 08/09/2018; Units: mg/L

	LCS	LCS	LCS	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS RPD	LCS/LCSD	LCS RPD	
Analytes	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	% REC	% Limit	% Limit	
Phenol	0.500	0.436	87.2	0.500	0.456	91.2	4.5	80-120	<20	



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

#### **QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS**

#### Ordered By

American Analytics					
9765 Eton Avenue					
Chatsworth, CA 913	11-4306				
Telephone: (818)99	98-5547				
Attn: Viorel V	/asile				
Page:	6				
Project ID:	A5332727/8H06016	AETL	Job Number	Submitted	Client
Project Name:	PO# SUB03610-A5332727		93537	08/07/2018	AA

#### Method: SM-5540C, Methylene Blue Active Substances (MBAS)

# QC Batch No: MB080718-1; Dup or Spiked Sample: 93537.01; LCS: Clean Water; QC Prepared: 08/08/2018; QC Analyzed: 08/08/2018; Units: mg/L

	Sample	MS	MS	MS	MS DUP	MS DUP	MS DUP	RPD	MS/MSD	MS RPD
Analytes	Result	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	%	% Limit	% Limit
Surfactants (MBAS)	0.00	0.500	0.480	96.0	0.500	0.486	97.2	1.2	80-120	<15

#### QC Batch No: MB080718-1; Dup or Spiked Sample: 93537.01; LCS: Clean Water; QC Prepared: 08/08/2018; QC Analyzed: 08/08/2018; Units: mg/L

	LCS	LCS	LCS	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS RPD	LCS/LCSD	LCS RPD	
Analytes	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	% REC	% Limit	% Limit	
Surfactants (MBAS)	0.500	0.472	94.4	0.500	0.460	92.0	2.6	80-120	<15	



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

#### **QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS**

#### Ordered By

American Analytics				
9765 Eton Avenue				
Chatsworth, CA 913	11-4306			
Telephone: (818)99	98-5547			
Attn: Viorel V	Vasile			
Page:	7			
Project ID:	A5332727/8H06016	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client
Project Name:	PO# SUB03610-A5332727	93537	08/07/2018	AA

Method: SM5210B, Biochemical Oxygen Demand 5 days, @ 20C (Standard Methods)

QC Batch No: BO080818-1; Dup or Spiked Sample: 93537.01; LCS: Clean Water; LCS Prepared: 08/08/2018; LCS Analyzed: 08/13/2018; Units: mg/L

	SM	SM DUP	RPD	SM RPD			
Analytes	Result	Result	%	% Limit			
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD)	ND	ND	<1	<15			

QC Batch No: BO080818-1; Dup or Spiked Sample: 93537.01; LCS: Clean Water; LCS Prepared: 08/08/2018; LCS Analyzed: 08/13/2018; Units: mg/L

	LCS	LCS	LCS	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS RPD	LCS/LCSD	LCS RPD	
Analytes	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	% REC	% Limit	% Limit	
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD)	198	186	93.9	198	169	85.6	9.2	80-120	<15	



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSDNO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

# Data Qualifiers and Descriptors

### Data Qualifier:

#:	Recovery is not within acceptable control limits.
*.	In the QC section, sample results have been taken directly from the ICP reading. No preparation factor has been applied.
B:	Analyte was present in the Method Blank.
D:	Result is from a diluted analysis.
E:	Result is beyond calibration limits and is estimated.
H:	Analysis was performed over the allowed holding time due to circumstances which were beyond laboratory control.
J:	Analyte was detected . However, the analyte concentration is an estimated value, which is between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL).
M:	Matrix spike recovery is outside control limits due to matrix interference. Laboratory Control Sample recovery was acceptable.
MCL:	Maximum Contaminant Level
NS:	No Standard Available
S6:	Surrogate recovery is outside control limits due to matrix interference.
S8:	The analysis of the sample required a dilution such that the surrogate concentration was diluted below the method acceptance criteria.
X:	Results represent LCS and LCSD data.

#### Definition:

%Limi:	Percent acceptable limits.
%REC:	Percent recovery.
Con.L:	Acceptable Control Limits
Conce:	Added concentration to the sample.
LCS:	Laboratory Control Sample
MDL:	Method Detection Limit is a statistically derived number which is specific for each instrument, each method, and each compound. It indicates a distinctively detectable quantity with 99% probability.



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.actiab.com

# Data Qualifiers and Descriptors

MS:Matrix SpikeMS DU:Matrix Spike DuplicateND:Analyte was not detected in the sample at or above MDL.PQL:Practical Quantitation Limit or ML (Minimum Level as per RWQCB) is the minimum concentration that can<br/>be quantified with more than 99% confidence. Taking into account all aspects of the entire analytical<br/>instrumentation and practice.Recov:Recovered concentration in the sample.RPD:Relative Percent Difference

MITTICS		Tel: 81	3-998-5547	FAX: 816	-998-72	28								Page / of
ient: The Source Group, Ii	nc.	Project Na	me / No.:	DFSP-Non	valk /09	11-NDL	A /Quar	terly N	PDES	Sam	pler's l	lame:	ت ا	Jenn Andress
oject Manager: Neil Irish		Site	Address:	15306 Nor	walk Bh	p			S	ampler	uđịs s	ature:	7	Press Bardes
ione: 562-597-1055			City:	Norwalk							9.9	. No.:		
x: 569-597-1070		St	tte & Zip:	CA 90650							Ouot	e No.:		
1	AT Turnaround Codes	t						ANALY	SIS REC	NESTE	D (Test	Vame)		
$\widehat{0}$ = Same Day F	tush	72 Hour Ru:	ř					- A115	-			<b>_</b>	Clive	
(2) = 24  Hour Ru; $(3) = 48  Hour Ru;$	sh (5)= sh X =	5 Day Rush 10 Working	Days (Star	idard TAT)		MIBELLEV	2 002 3	adunt (cs.	SU deg C	shile Sidi	elonertt , e	aninola is	seou ene pine v	Special thetheritane
Client I.D.	144 KB	Date	Time	Sample Matrix	No.	рнал	80928	L'SOT	BODS	Settles	opying	Coppe	Substey	
iffuent 8	H05016-01	X-(1X	1059	Water	Cont/ 16 /							- Leiow		sport J-Flags
Effluent-Dup	-0-	7-1-1	1106	Water	 ▼			+		-		T		
-		2 2			: 	, .		$\uparrow$					+	
					-				-	╞			$\left  \right $	
									+				-	
					-									
999 (*	1 1								-					
	11/1 -													
MOTO SM	M	-												
AND	TU -				-								:	
Rue La Maria	· · · ·				+	_				_			-	
1010														
													.	
			1.		uished	λ <u>α</u> .	1		late		ime			Received by
				my my	Ŋ	Level	14	8	كلاسم	=	Å	Ċ	2	8 NC
	م			, UM	uished	à		37	bate 6-19	-2]	1 <b>me</b> 1300	Ľ	- :>	Received by
A 5332127181	1060/6			Relinc	uished	þ.			ate		ime		L	teceived by

PDF created with pdfFactory trial version pdffactory.com



9765 Eton Avenue Chatsworth California 91311 Tel: (818) 998-5547 Fax: (818) 998-7258

September 12, 2018 Neil Irish The Source Group, Inc. (SH) 1962 Freeman Ave. Signal Hill, CA 90755

# Re: DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly / 04-NDLA-013

# A5332746 / 8H16004

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in this report were received on 08/15/18 16:02 and analyzed in accordance with the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard operating procedures, and other related documentation. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report or require additional information please call me at American Analytics.

Sincerely,

¥

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client: Project No: Project Name:	The Source Grou 04-NDLA-013 DFSP Norwalk G	p, Inc. (SH) WETS NPDES Month	ly		AA Project Date Recei Date Repo	t No: A5332746 ived: 08/15/18 rted: 09/12/18
Sample ID		Laboratory ID	Matrix	TAT	Date Sampled	Date Received
Arsenic Total I	<u>EPA 200.7</u>					
Effluent		8H16004-01	Water	5	08/13/18 11:30	08/15/18 16:02

A



Client:	The Source Group, Ir	nc. (SH)				AA Pr	oject No:	A5332746	3
Project No:	04-NDLA-013					Date F	Received:	08/15/18	
Project Name:	DFSP Norwalk GWE	TS NPDES	Monthly			Date F	Reported:	09/12/18	
Method:	Total Metals by ICP A	tomic Emiss	sion Spectr	oscopy			-		
AA I.D. No.	Client I.D. No.	Sampled	Prepared	Analyzed [	Dilution	Result	Units	MDL	MRL
Arsenic Total E	EPA 200.7 (EPA 200.7)								
8H16004-01	Effluent	08/13/18	08/20/18	08/21/18	1	<0.0060	mg/L	0.006	0.007

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



# Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly

**AA Project No:** A5332746 **Date Received:** 08/15/18 **Date Reported:** 09/12/18

	L. L	Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Fotal Metals by ICP Atomic Emiss	sion Spect	roscopy - C	Quality C	control						
Batch B8H2023 - EPA 200.7										
Blank (B8H2023-BLK1)				Prepare	əd: 08/20/	'18 Ana	alyzed: 08	3/21/18		
Arsenic	<0.0060	0.0060	mg/L	<u> </u>						
LCS (B8H2023-BS1)				Prepare	ed: 08/20/	′ <u>18_</u> Ana	lyzed: 08	3/21/18		
Arsenic	1.04	0.0060	mg/L	1.0		104	80-120		20	
LCS Dup (B8H2023-BSD1)				Prepare	əd: 08/20/	'18 Ana	alyzed: 08	3/21/18		
Arsenic	1.05	0.0060	mg/L	1.0		105	80-120	0.763	20	
Matrix Spike (B8H2023-MS1)	S	ource: 8H1	16004-01	Prepare	ed: 08/20/	′ <u>18_</u> Ana	lyzed: 08	3/21/18		
Arsenic	0.875	0.0060	mg/L	1.0	<0.0070	87.5	75-125		20	
Matrix Spike Dup (B8H2023-MS	D1) S	ource: 8H1	16004-01	Prepare	ed: 08/20/	′ <u>18</u> Αnε	lyzed: 08	3/21/18		
Arsenic	0.928	0.0060	mg/L	1.0	< 0.0070	92.8	75-125	5.84	20	

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly

AA Project No: A5332746 Date Received: 08/15/18 Date Reported: 09/12/18

**Special Notes** 

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager

RECORD 16225	Sampler's Name: Closs Andrec'	Sampler's Signature: N/	PO No.	Oude No.:	ALYSIS REQUESTED (Test Name)	Special Special	Instructions	TAT Turnaround Codes ** below	Report J-Flags									Date Time Received by	13-10 1030 J. UMAKA	Date Time Received by	Date Time Received by	ny additional client-requested analyses performed on this project. the sample(s) to American Analytics.
TICS CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY   DN AVE., CHATSWORTH, CA 91311 118-998-5547 FAX: 818-998-7258	Name / No.: DFSP - Norwalk / 091-NDLA-018	a Address: 15306 Norwalk Blvd	City: Norwalk	state & Zip: CA 90650	NV V	th Martin	Time Sample No. Herein Materix of TPH AM	Cont/ Please enter the	//30 Water 1									W Reinquished by	/Www.Under	J Umore B	Relinquished by	the services requested on this chain of custody form and ar ) will be disposed of after 45 days following the submittai of
AMERICAN ANALY' 9765 ETC <sup>Tai: 8</sup>	VPEX/The Source Group, Inc. Project ?	nager: Neil Irish	32-597-1055	-597-1070	TAT Turnaround Codes **	① = Same Day Rush       ④ = 72 Hour R         ② = 24 Hour Rush       ⑤ = 5 Day Rus         ③ = 48 Hour Rush       X = 10 Workin	ent I.D. Date		8-13-18				The sea when a	and the fill of	Sund and the for	Dave Novel				-23 0 DU / DU / COO 4		usishing samples to American Analytics, client agrees to pay for ervices is due within 30 days from the date of invoice. Sample(s



9765 Eton Avenue Chatsworth California 91311 Tel: (818) 998-5547 Fax: (818) 998-7258

September 27, 2018 Neil Irish The Source Group, Inc. (SH) 1962 Freeman Ave. Signal Hill, CA 90755

### Re: DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly / 04-NDLA-013 A5332789 / 8I13010

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in this report were received on 09/13/18 16:52 and analyzed in accordance with the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard operating procedures, and other related documentation. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report or require additional information please call me at American Analytics.

Sincerely,

¥

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client: Project No: Project Name:	The Source Group, In 04-NDLA-013 DFSP Norwalk GWE	nc. (SH) TS NPDES Monthly		AA Project No: A5332789 Date Received: 09/13/18 Date Reported: 09/27/18				
Sample ID		Laboratory ID	Matrix	TAT	Date Sampled	Date Received		
8260B TPHGAS	<u>SOLINEBTEXOXY</u>							
Effluent		8113010-01	Water	5	09/13/18 10:21	09/13/18 16:52		
Arsenic Total E	<u>PA 200.7</u>							
Effluent		8113010-01	Water	5	09/13/18 10:21	09/13/18 16:52		
Diesel Range C	Organics 8015M							
Effluent		8 13010-01	Water	5	09/13/18 10:21	09/13/18 16:52		

A



Client: Project No: Project Name: Method:	The Source Grou 04-NDLA-013 DFSP Norwalk G <sup>1</sup> TPHG/BTEX/Oxy	AA Project No: Date Received: Date Reported: Units:	A5332789 09/13/18 09/27/18 ug/L	9		
Date Sampled:		09/13/18				
Date Prepared:		09/24/18				
Date Analyzed:		09/24/18				
AA ID No:		8 13010-01				
Client ID No:		Effluent				
Matrix:		Water				
Dilution Factor	:	1			MDL	MRL
<u>8260B TPHGAS</u>	OLINEBTEXOXY	<u>(EPA 8260B)</u>				
tert-Butyl alcoho	I (TBA)	<7.0			7.0	10
Gasoline Range (GRO)	Organics	<40			40	100
Methyl-tert-Buty	Ether (MTBE)	<0.40			0.40	2.0
Surrogates					%REC	Limits
4-Bromofluorob	enzene	110%			70-1	140
Dibromofluoromethane		121%		70-140		
Toluene-d8		103%		70-140		

Ą



Client: Project No: Project Name: Method:	The Source Group, Inc. (SH) 04-NDLA-013 DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly Diesel Range Organics by GC/FID	AA Project No: A5332789 Date Received: 09/13/18 Date Reported: 09/27/18 Units: ug/L					
Date Sampled:	09/13/18						
Date Prepared:	09/17/18						
Date Analyzed:	09/18/18						
AA ID No:	8113010-01						
Client ID No:	Effluent						
Matrix:	Water						
Dilution Factor	: 1		MDL	MRL			
<u>Diesel Range C</u>	<u> </u>						
Diesel Range O Diesel	rganics as <60		60	100			
<u>Surrogates</u> o-Terphenyl	63%		<u>%REC</u> 50-	Limits 150			

Ą



Client:	The Source Group, I		AA Project No: A5332789										
Project No:	04-NDLA-013					Date Received: 09/13/18							
Project Name:	DFSP Norwalk GWE	TS NPDES	Monthly			Date Reported: 09/27/18							
Method:	Total Metals by ICP	Total Metals by ICP Atomic Emission Spectroscopy											
AA I.D. No.	Client I.D. No.	Sampled	Prepared	Analyzed [	Dilution	Result	Units	MDL	MRL				
Arsenic Total E	EPA 200.7 (EPA 200.7)	_											
8 13010-01	Effluent	09/13/18	09/18/18	09/18/18	1	<0.0060	mg/L	0.006	0.007				

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



# Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly

**AA Project No:** A5332789 **Date Received:** 09/13/18 **Date Reported:** 09/27/18

	F	Reporting		Spike Source			%REC			
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
TPHG/BTEX/Oxygenates by GC/MS	6 - Quality	y Control								
Batch B8l2423 - EPA 5030B										
Blank (B8l2423-BLK1)				Prepare	d & Anal	yzed: 09	9/24/18			
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)	<0.30	0.30	ug/L	-		-				
Benzene	<0.20	0.20	ug/L							
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	<7.0	7.0	ug/L							
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	<0.50	0.50	ug/L							
Ethylbenzene	<0.20	0.20	ug/L							
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	<0.40	0.40	ug/L							
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	<40	40	ug/L							
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)	<0.40	0.40	ug/L							
Toluene	<0.30	0.30	ug/L							
o-Xylene	<0.30	0.30	ug/L							
m,p-Xylenes	<0.40	0.40	ug/L							
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	50.6		ug/L	50		101	70-140			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	58.6		ug/L	50		117	70-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	48.2		ug/L	50		96.5	70-140			
LCS (B8I2423-BS1)			•	Prepare	d: 09/24	/18 Ana	lyzed: 09	/25/18		
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)	20.5	0.30	ug/L	20		102	70-130			
Benzene	21.5	0.20	ug/L	20		107	75-125			
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	93.7	7.0	ug/L	100		93.7	70-130			
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	23.6	0.50	ug/L	20		118	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	23.2	0.20	ug/L	20		116	75-125			
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	22.0	0.40	ug/L	20		110	70-130			
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	498	40	ug/L	500		99.6	70-130			
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)	41.2	0.40	ug/L	40		103	70-135			
Toluene	20.7	0.30	ug/L	20		104	75-125			
o-Xylene	21.1	0.30	ug/L	20		105	75-125			
m,p-Xylenes	42.2	0.40	ug/L	40		106	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	55.4		ug/L	50		111	70-140			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	53.2		ug/L	50		106	70-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	54.8		ug/L	50		110	70-140			
Matrix Spike (B8I2423-MS1)	S	ource: 8l14	001-01	Prepare	ed & Anal	yzed: 09	9/24/18			
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)	20.0	0.30	ug/L	20		100	70-130			

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager

Page 6 of 9



# Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly

**AA Project No:** A5332789 **Date Received:** 09/13/18 **Date Reported:** 09/27/18

Analyte	l Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result %REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
TPHG/BTEX/Oxygenates by GC/MS	6 - Qualit	y Control							
Batch B8l2423 - EPA 5030B		-							
Matrix Spike (B8I2423-MS1) Cont	inued S	Source: 8114	4001-01	Prepare	ed & Analyzed: 0	9/24/18			
Benzene	19.6	0.20	ug/L	20	97.8	70-130			
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	99.6	7.0	ug/L	100	99.6	70-130			
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	21.1	0.50	ug/L	20	105	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	21.6	0.20	ug/L	20	108	70-130			
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	20.6	0.40	ug/L	20	103	70-130			
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)	41.3	0.40	ug/L	40	103	70-130			
Toluene	19.6	0.30	ug/L	20	98.2	70-130			
o-Xylene	20.6	0.30	ug/L	20	103	70-130			
m,p-Xylenes	40.5	0.40	ug/L	40	101	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	52.7		ug/L	50	105	70-140			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	50.9		ug/L	50	102	70-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	51.6		ug/L	50	103	70-140			
Matrix Spike Dup (B8I2423-MSD1	) S	ource: 8114	4001-01	Prepare	ed & Analyzed: 0	9/24/18			
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)	19.8	0.30	ug/L	20	99.0	70-130	1.01	30	
Benzene	19.2	0.20	ug/L	20	95.8	70-130	1.96	30	
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	105	7.0	ug/L	100	105	70-130	5.28	30	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	20.7	0.50	ug/L	20	104	70-130	1.68	30	
Ethylbenzene	20.7	0.20	ug/L	20	104	70-130	4.30	30	
Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	20.2	0.40	ug/L	20	101	70-130	1.76	30	
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)	40.7	0.40	ug/L	40	102	70-130	1.51	30	
Toluene	19.4	0.30	ug/L	20	97.1	70-130	1.08	30	
o-Xylene	19.8	0.30	ug/L	20	98.8	70-130	4.41	30	
m,p-Xylenes	39.2	0.40	ug/L	40	98.0	70-130	3.16	30	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	51.7		ug/L	50	103	70-140			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	52.2		ug/L	50	104	70-140			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	51.1		ug/L	50	102	70-140			
Diesel Range Organics by GC/FID	- Quality	Control							
Batch B8I1717 - EPA 3510C	•								
Blank (B8I1717-BLK1)				Prepare	ed & Analvzed: 0	9/17/18			
Diesel Range Organics as Diesel	<60	60	ug/L	1		-			
			-						

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager



Client:	The Source Group, Inc. (SH)
Project No:	04-NDLA-013
Project Name:	DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly

**AA Project No:** A5332789 **Date Received:** 09/13/18 **Date Reported:** 09/27/18

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Diesel Range Organics by GC/FID	- Quality	/ Control								
Batch B8I1717 - EPA 3510C										
Blank (B8I1717-BLK1) Continued			Prepare	d & Anal	yzed: 09	9/17/18				
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	30.7		ug/L	40		76.7	50-150			
LCS (B8I1717-BS1)				Prepare	d: 09/17/	18 Ana	lyzed: 09	/18/18		
Diesel Range Organics as Diesel	613	60	ug/L	800		76.7	75-125		30	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	36.8		ug/L	40		92.0	50-150			
LCS Dup (B8I1717-BSD1)			-	Prepare	d: 09/17/	18 Ana	lyzed: 09	/18/18		
Diesel Range Organics as Diesel	621	60	ug/L	800		77.6	75-125	1.16	30	
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl	38.2		ug/L	40		95.4	50-150			
Total Metals by ICP Atomic Emissi	on Spec	troscopy -	Quality C	Control						
Batch B8I1827 - EPA 200.7										
Blank (B8I1827-BLK1)				Prepare	d & Anal	yzed: 09	9/18/18			
Arsenic	<0.0060	0.0060	mg/L	-		-				
LCS (B8I1827-BS1)				Prepare	d & Anal	yzed: 09	9/18/18			
Arsenic	1.01	0.0060	mg/L	1.0		101	80-120		20	
LCS Dup (B8I1827-BSD1)				Prepare	d & Anal	yzed: 09	9/18/18			
Arsenic	1.03	0.0060	mg/L	1.0		103	80-120	2.45	20	
Duplicate (B8I1827-DUP1)		Source: 811	3010-01	Prepare	d & Anal	yzed: 09	9/18/18			
Arsenic	<0.0060	0.0060	mg/L		<0.0070				30	
Matrix Spike (B8I1827-MS1)	Source: 811	3011-01	Prepare	d & Anal	yzed: 09	9/18/18				
Arsenic	1.04	0.0060	mg/L	1.0	0.0245	101	75-125		20	
Matrix Spike Dup (B8I1827-MSD	1) :	Source: 811	3011-01	Prepare	d & Anal	yzed: 09	9/18/18			
Arsenic	1.06	0.0060	mg/L	1.0	0.0245	104	75-125	2.19	20	

A



Client:The Source Group, Inc. (SH)Project No:04-NDLA-013Project Name:DFSP Norwalk GWETS NPDES Monthly

**AA Project No:** A5332789 **Date Received:** 09/13/18 **Date Reported:** 09/27/18

**Special Notes** 

A

Viorel Vasile Operations Manager

Page I of I	Glenn Androsko	Mun Dallah				Special	Instructions	Report J-Flags							Reçaived by	Received by	Received by	performed on this project.
	Sampler's Name:	npler's Signature:	P.O. No.:	Quote No.:	ESTED (Test Name)		und Codes ** below								Time //3:30	Time	Time	ent-requested analyses p o American Analytics.
DY RECORI	Monthly NPDES	San			ANALYSIS REQUI	200.7	A A A A TAT Turnaro								Date 9-13-18	<b>Date</b> <i>Q−13−1 8</i>	Date	m and any additional cli writtal of the sample(s) t
-OF-CUSTO RTH, CA 91311 18-998-7258	Vorwalk / 091-NDLA	orwalk Blvd		20	9	015M	No. HH HH	5 4 4							nquished by Unductor	nquished by	nquished by	n this chain of custody fo 45 days following the sut
ICS CHAIN AVE., CHATSWO	IME / No.: DFSP - N	Address: 15306 N	<b>City:</b> Norwalk	ate & Zip: CA 9065		sh Days (Standard TAT)	Time Sample Matrix	102, Water							Aller	Reli	Reli	te services requested or will be disposed of after
V ANALYT 9765 eton <sup>Tei: 818</sup>	Project Na	Site		St	odes **	(4) = 72 Hour Ru:  (5) = 5 Day Rush  X = 10 Working	Date	1 9-13-18		. 6/	et -							nt agrees to pay for th f invoice. Sample(s) \
AMERICAN	e Group, Inc.	ľ			TAT Turnaround C	Jay Rush r Rush r Rush	Are and	5-01021 28			Here Mark	No marine M	S.W.			9/82130		) American Analytics, clie n 30 days from the date o
AMERICAN MULTICA	Client: APEX/The Sourc	Project Manager: Neil Irisi	Phone: 562-597-1055	Fax: 569-597-1070		(1) = Same I $(2) = 24 Hou$ $(3) = 48 Hou$	Client I.D.	Effluent				ETTO .	A IN			A5332784		Note: By relarquishing samples to Payment for services is due with

and and the state of the state of

# APPENDIX B

Laboratory ELAP Certification

The Source Group, Inc.



Interim



CALIFORNIA STATE

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION PROGRAM

# **CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ACCREDITATION**

Is hereby granted to

# American Analytics Inc.

# **Stationary Laboratory**

9765 Eton Avenue

Chatsworth, CA 91311

Scope of the certificate is limited to the "Fields of Testing" which accompany this Certificate.

Continued accredited status depends on successful completion of on-site inspection, proficiency testing studies, and payment of applicable fees.

This Certificate is granted in accordance with provisions of Section 100825, et seq. of the Health and Safety Code.

Certificate No.: 1471

Expiration Date: 3/31/2019

Effective Date: 4/1/2018

Sacramento, California subject to forfeiture or revocation

Christine Sotelo, Chief Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
## APPENDIX C Report Certification

The Source Group, Inc.



## DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT – OPERATIONS FOR ENERGY 8725 JOHN J. KINGMAN ROAD FORT BELVOIR VIRGINIA 22060-6221

October 5, 2018

Mr. Gensen Kai California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region 320 West 4th Street, Suite 200 Los Angeles, California 90013

Dear Mr. Kai:

In reference to General National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit (NPDES No. CAG994004) CFN# CI-7585, please accept this letter as DLA's certification of the *Groundwater Discharge Monitoring Report – Quarter 3* of calendar year 2018 for the Defense Fuel Support Point (DFSP) Norwalk facility in Norwalk, California.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

If you have any questions or need additional information concerning this document, please contact Ms. Carol Devier-Heeney at (703) 767-9813 or carol.devier-heeney@dla.mil.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by POTTER.WILLIAM.Y.1394566272 Date: 2018.10.05 13:58:12 -04'00'

William Y. Potter Chief, Restoration Branch

Enclosure As stated

cc:

CRWQB Information Technology Unit Mike Wood, P.E., Senior Engineer, The Source Group, Inc.